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HTLL, Mary & Francis Magruder Hall 1C=20~1795
Mary & Theodore Kidwell 1-12-1799
Mary & Francis Darnall 4-9-1818B.
Mary & Joseph B. Hill 11-%-1874 (O'Dwyer)
Mary A. & Dicnysius Sheriff 4=-8-1857
Nary 4. R. & John X. Summers 10-28-1878 (Hooman)
Mary Ann & James Brooke 10-24~1814
Mary Ann & John B. Magruder 1-13-1834
! Mary L. & Henderson W. Magruder 1-22-1883 {Rev. Mr. Brashaw)
Nannie R. & Charles W. Qeddes 6-29-1869
Norman F. & Carrie E. Roberts $=-2B-1869 (Maguire)
Philip W. & Scphia Magruder 4-25-1826
Richg.rd. & Margery Wilson 6-21-180%
Rich% S. & Elizabeth 8. Hall 4-26-1654
Sarah E. & Thomas Sprigg Blandford 10-30-1365 (Father Call)
Sarah M. & Philip R. BEdelen 5=30-1845
Sarah M, & Wesley P. Bradley 2=25=1342
Sophia E. & Basil T. Ducket? col% 1-25=1853%
Susannan & John Grahame 4-7-1808
Teressa Ann & Ralph Boarman 12-12-1801
William & Martha Letchworth 12-=9=18C5
William & Ann Smith 12-9-1811
William J. & Henrietta S. Sasscer Age 30, lawyer = m. 10=-1l-188%
regidence of bride's mother by Sams R. Gorden, Presbyter of P. zZ.Ch.
William W. & Mary T. Magruder 11-25-1844
HILLARD, Ann & John W. Thompson 1-5~1336
HTLLEARY, Ann & Samuel Wheeler 12-4-1782
Ann & Hilleary Wilson 10-31-1814
Amn & Samuel Magruder 3%-30-13803
Arme & John M. Hilleary 12-19-1B4C
Cassandra & Richard Beall Jun. 12-15-17%4
Clement T, & Mary Mullikin T2-29-1804
: Clemf 7. of Frederick County & Henrietta 3, Milliken of Prince
haney ) ! Georgels County 11-3C-1818
Eliz? & Williap Magruder 2-5-17%6
Elizzbett & James WaTing 1-4-1787
Elizabeth D', & Thomas T. Hurdle 4-22-1839
Eugenia & Richard K. Osbourn 9-2-1351
George W. & Harriet C. Qwynn 8-24-28595
George Washington & Rebecca Magruder 1~10-1826
E. Clotilda & Benj? H. C, Bowie 11-23-1871 {McDonald)
Henry & Matilda Magruder 5-21-183%2
John & Verlinda Williams 2-22-1791
John M, & Anne Hilleary 12-19-~1840
Lewis & Arnn Hall 12=31-1814
) Mary & Samuel Magruder 1-11-1791
Mary Trueman & William M. Bowie 11-25-1814
Rebecoa & Stephen Belt 1-18-1786
Roberta R. & Doct® Richard J. Scott 11=21-1861
Sarah & Edward Wheeler 12=21~178%
Sarah Smith & Benjamin W. Allen 12-2-1817
Susarinah & Bennett Gwinn 2=21-1797
Thomas & Jare Wheeler 12-5-1809
Themas T. & Arnn Waring 1-13-1834
Verlinda & John Wells 4-27-1831
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HILLEARY, William & Mary Ann Willett 6-=15-1826
HILLIARY, Eleancr & Tnomas Woodward 4-18-1788
George & Sarah Smitn 11-29-1761
Tilghman & Ann Wneeler 1-8-1782
HTLIMAK, Andrew & Gracs Carter col. 1-13-1B&6
HILSEAGLE, Barbara & Llexander Veitch 7-11-1798
BEILTON, Susannah & Henwy Atitchison 2-17=1800
EINES, Christian Matthew & Sarash Stuart Calvert 9-9=1871
Elizabeth & John Peirce 2-3-1786
HINKEY, John & Nelly MNockeboy 12-20-1820
HINRICES, Oscar & Mary Stanley 10-7-1868 (Stanley)
HINSON, Emily & John Forbes 4-11-1874
HINTOFN, Ann & John Miiler 12-26=1800
Benjamin & Margaret Zart 2-17-1798
Elizabeth & John Cooxe 6+25~1801
Gidecn & Priscilla Askey 12-24-17598
John & Mary Ray 1-1-179%5
Joseph & Elizzbetk Cooke 12-22-17%6
Mary & Thomzs Wallis 8«22-1817
Olevia & Ches. S. Miidleton 1-6-1851
0sborn & Margaret ITvin 1-6-18C3
Sarsh & John Taylor 2-6-17824
Sarah & Thomss Baglen T=25=1799%
Wiiliam & Elizabeth Randall 12-~22-1798
HODGE, Ecily & Frank Dent 5-18-1872 (Trapnell)
Henry & Lucey Medley 3-27-18584 (Rev. Mr. Walker)
James & Martha Brasczers 1-22-17%0
Jane & Charles Fleer 12-27-1B61 (Rev. Mr. Wilson)
Joanz & Toliiday Msckall 12-31-1883 (Rev. Mr. Brown)
Joseovh & Catherine Mzyhew 1-13-1858
Lucy & Dennisz Osborn 12-16-1784
HODGES, 4deline & Llexander Mandell 3-20-1832
Arn & James Prather 12-31-17%0
A1 & Jemes Simmors 1-13-180&
ie R. of Prince Georges & Craxies C. Bohen of Mont. Co. 12-12-1879
{Rev. Dr. Lewin)
Benjamin & Susarma Odsn 2-H6-1787
Benjenmin 3. & Mary E, Fodges &=7-1825
Benjamin ¥. & Susanuzh Tyler 4-18-1797
Caroline D, & Alexanfer Mundell 11-8-1823
Charles Drury & Elizabeth Watkins 2-3-1798
Cornelia & Rev® Wiliiam Hodges 11-14-1837
Corneliz & Louis J. Watkins 12-11-1879 (Rev? Dr. Hodges)
Eliza & John Randall Jr. 12=20=1814
Elizabeth & Walter Zodges 12-22-1794
Elizabeth & John Cleyion 4-2-1814
Ellen & Jacob W, Bird 6-5-1886 (Rev. Wm. C. Butler)
Ellen 0. & Horatio C. Scott 10-5-1826
Georgina & Hezekizh Dent 5-25-1869 (Father Maher)
Jane & Joseph Young 5=-16=-1872
John & Susan Ogle 6&-15-1829
John of Thomas & Rebecca Berry 1-12-1799
John W. & Vidie E. Watson 1-1-1883
Josepnh R. & Mary Jackson 2-1-1808
Lilly D. & James P. Bieys of A. 4. Co. 4-15-1881 (Rev. Richard Brown)

HODGES, Mariz R. & Tho® R.
Mary & Richard G. Hardes
Mary & Horatio Bagan 1-
Mary & Geoxrge W. Craig
Mary Ann & Thomas Bversf
Mary E. & Benjamin B, Ho
Mary M. & Richard R. Osb
Nannie 0. & Benjamin L.
Sarah & Thomas Belt 7=2
Thomas & Elizabeth White
Thomas Ramsey & Deborah !
Thomas Ramsey Jr. & Sara
Wal{er & FElizabeth Hodge
HevT William & Corneliz !

HODGKIN, Alexander B. & Ma
Amelia & John D. Ward &
Ann & Thomas Hamilton 4-
Elizabeth 8. & Jonn Boum
Mary & Walter Skimmer 1
Theodore & Mary J. Curcz
Thomas & Eliza S. Botele

HODGKINS, Barbara & John E

HODRICK, Susanna A. & Jame

AODSKINSON, Agness & Magmu

HOE, Abraham Barnes & Sara

HOGAN, Anne & Frederick FL
Henrietta & Robert Cooke

EQOGUE, Sellie M, &% James Z

EOKER, Jane W. & Williar 7

HOLLAND, Abram & Martha Ro
Ann Mariz & John Henry S
Armie & William Briscee
Benjamin & Susan Thomas
Emily & Trueman Harrison
Frank & Anna Queen 1Z8=Z
Henry & Julia Plummer ©
Henson & Mary Pinkmey 5
J. Xo & Elizabeth Shansx
Jeremiah & Julia Ford 1
Kitty & James Pryor O-4
Lydia & Thomas Williams
Mary & Iszac Scott 9-2¢
Mary E. & Daniel Barker
Hobert & Mary A-m Johnsc
Susanah & William King
Terese & William Giles

HOLLEY, Thomas & Amey Dowr

HOLLIDAY, Mary & Marcus 8.
Wm. & Arnn Lovelace 2Z-1:

HOLLINBERGER, Lewis & Hem

HOLLING, Jerry S. & Saran

HOLLINS, BEdward & Mary E.

HOLLY, Matilda & Noble Bui
Peneleope & William Peact
William & Maxy Ellen Bo'
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HILL — (Continued)

Robert Hill, who m—Margaret Fauntleroy, heir of Thomas Flamock of Heli-
gan, Cornwall, Eng.; had five children. Of these John Hill, b—13528, d—1611.
He m—dJane Bodney, dau—of Richard Rodney of Taunton (issue—35 ch). Of
these John HIIl is claimed to have come on “The Ark and Dove”, 1634, to
MdA. Thomas went with the Plymouth Colony, admitted as a Freeman, 1637
and granted land in Wellingsley, near Plymouth, Mass. Jane came to Md.,
m~-John Conrtney—Ralph Hill, b—in Houndston, Eng., d—in Mass. In Mid-
dlesex Co., 1663, he was granted land at Wellingsley abutting upon land of
John Alien and Marg. Toothaker, she b—1595, He secondly m—Marg. Tooth-
aker (widow, m—1638. His first wife was m—in Eng., Eliz. Parker; she d—in
Plymouth, Mass. (a dau. of—John Parker, of Exeter, Eng.} Issue 4 children;
by his first marriage he had 2 ch. Of these, Ralph Hill, known as Capt. Hill,
was son of Ralph and Eliza. Parker, he b—in Eng. d—1695; founded a town,
Billerica and his house was used as & garrison during EKing Philip's War. He
was representative in general courts of Mass. 1689 and again 1692. He m—
Martha Toothaker, h—1635, d—1704, dau—of Roger and Margaret Tooth-
aker of Plymouth. Had 6 children. Of these, Capt. Samuel Hill, b—1672, d—
1755. He m— the widow Deborah Whiting. Her first husband weas Samuel,
son of Rev. Samuel Whiting, first minister of Billerica. Had issue—% ch. He
served in Revo. and at Fort Wm. Henry prior to that {ime. Hiz son Samauel,
Jr., m—1760 to Sarah Cuatler, had 2 children. Of these Rev. Ebenezer MHill,
b—in Cambridge, Mass., 1766, d—1854, grad. of Harvard and minister of
Mason Church sixty-four years. He m—Polly Boynton, she d—179%4, He m-—
secondly, 1795, Rebecca Bancroft (widow Howard). His third wife was an-
other widow, Abigall Jones Bateman (widow Stearns), dav—of Col. Timothy
and Rebecca Batemaan. Children by first wife, 3; by second, 2; by third, 9—
14 children. A son by second wife, Rebecca Bancrott (Howard), was Rev.
Joseph Bancroft Hill, b—N. K. at Mason, 1796. He m—Harriet Brown, whose
issue were all men of letters. It was said her son, Charles Ebenezer Hill, who
was a trustee of Woman's College, which became Goucher of Baltimore; that
he was consistent with his heritage of Puritan Ancestry and his life was de-
voted to a service for his fellow man, whether that service was to State,
Family, or Neighbor. He m—Knafe Watts Clayton, had three children, Of
thegse John Philip Hill, who was b—in Annapolis, graduate of Johns Hopking
and Harvard University, a lawyer and Representative in Congress of U. 8, A,
from Md. to becoming 8 Brig.-Gen. The Maternal lineage of John Fhilip
Hill wasg through Kate Watts Clayton, dau—of Philip Coleman Clayton and
Cath. Guest Schwarar, b—1819, m—1837, d-—1801 (dau—of John Geo.
Schwarar and Keturah Waitts, b—1794, d—1862). John Schwarar’s mother
was a8 Watkins. Philip C. Clayton was son of Capt Philip and Mary Ann
Brewer, b—1812. He was son of Samuel Clayton and Awn Coleman Clayton,
m—Harriet Strother. He was vestryman of St. Mark's Parish, Va. n—Am
Coleman, dat—of Robt. Coleman, of Culpepper, Va. Samue! Clayton was son
of Maj. Philip Ciayton, son of Samuel and Eliz. Pendleton, he d—1786. A
Vestryman of St. Marks of Culpepper, Va., in 1745 Mna]. Phil. Clayton m—
Ann Coleman; Samuel Clayton, b-~-1684, m-—Eliz. Pendleion, b—1684, dau—
of Philip Pendleton and Isabella Hart, both b—in Norwich, Eng., m—1682,
d—1721. The parents of Samuel Clayton, were John, who m--Miss Page. John
came to Va., 1705, he became sattorney-gemn. of Va. 1714, a Burgess of Va.
Judge of Court of Admiralty, Justice of James City Council, Recorder of Wil-
liamsburg. He was son of Sir John Clayton, b—in Eng. 1663, d—1737. Sir
John was knight of Hawkhurat, Kent Co., Eng., of Inner Temple, m—Alice
Bowyer, dau—of Sir Wm. Bowyer and Marg. Weld, whose grandfather was
Lord Mayor of London.

— HILLEARY —

HULLEARY—(EPLER)

Registrant: Under the dipnity of MANORIAL RIGHTS, THREE SISTERS, of
Prince George’s County, Md. To Sir Willlam and Thomas Hilleary. Maternal

Ancestry of the foreign lineage of French Huguenots who settled in New
York in the sixteenth century.

Through the right of descent—
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HILLEARY — (Continued)

HILLEARY: Louise Hlilleary, now Mrs. Elmer F. Epler. Address: Baltimore, Md.
(Issue—3 ch)—REleanor Mary Epler, Willlamm T. Epler and Mary Louise
Epler.

Lineage: Louise Hilleary was dau—of William T. Hilleary and Margaret Kennard.
William was son of Willlam Hilleary and Mary Willett. William was son of
Tilghman Hilleary, who m—a Miss O’Dell. Tilghman Hilleary was son of
Henry. Henry was son of Sir Thomas Hilleary.

— HOGAN —

Registrant: Under the dignity of Ancient lineage of the Order of the Crown of
America. A Councillor of The Crder of the First Familles of Va. An ex-State
Regent of Maryland D. A. R. Formerly of St. Louis, Md.)

HOGAN: Mrs. Cornelia I. (widow} of Robert Hogan. Address: Oak Grange, Catons-

ville, Md. (Genealogy not submitted.)

Mrs. Rebert G. Hogan, President General Order of the Crown in America, Ad-
dress: OQak Grange, Catonsville, Md.

— HOLLAND —

HOLLAND--{CALVERT—YEARDLEY)

Reglatrants: Under MANORIAL, RIGHTS and Landed Gentry to “Riverdales”,
Prince Georges Co., Md., home of Maternal grandfather, William Norris Cal-
vert, son of Charies Benedict Calvert and Chaclotte Norris Calvert; “Popiar
Hilt”, Northampton Co., Va., of Nathaniel and Susan Bryan Holland, Pater-
nal lineage as follows of Holland and Calvert:

In right of descent from the Mt. Airy line of The Lords Baltimore and Sir
George Yeardley, Knight and Col. Gov. of Va.; Lieut.-Col. John West: Capt.
Edmund Scarborough; Custiss; Littleton; and Gen. Eili B. Whitaker of North
Carolina. Adam Thoroughgood of Va, and wife, Sarah Appley of Virginia's
oldest brick house.

HOLLAND: Dr. William West Holland
Mrs. nee-~Rosalle Eugenia Calvert. (See CALVERT* Registration.)
(issue~--2 ch)
Miss Eugenia Calvert Holland. 4713 Roland Ave., Roland Park, Baltimore, Md.
{*Memb. and Cor. Sec¢. of The Md. Soc. of Colonial Dames*)

Mr. William Calvert Holland, 4712 Roland Ave., Roland Park, Balto., Md.

Sir George Yeardley was one of the ablest and most popular of Virginia's Co-
lonial Governors, His public acts are matters of history, and many of them have been
published and commented upon in a number of historical magazines. Sir George Yeard-
ley came to Virginia in the "Deliverance” in 1609 (see Hotten's lists). He was a
member of the Virginia Company of that year and became Deputy Governor of Vir-
ginia, 1616-17. He returned to England in 1618, and in the latter part of that year
was knighted and appointed Governor of Virginia, returning to the colony in 1619, He
summoned the first Legislative Assembly ever held in Virginia. He wes a member
of the Council in 1625 and was again appointed Governor in 1626, which office he held
until his death, November, 1627.

Sir George Yeardley owned three thousand, seven hundred acres of land at Hun-
gar's Creek, Northampton County, Eastern Shore of Virginia, and this land is still
known as Yeardley. (Now owned by Dr. Griffin W. Holland, of Eastville, Virginia.)

Governor Yeardley's wife was Temperance Flowerdew, dau—of Anthony and
Martha Flowerdew of County Norfolk, Eng. After Sir George’s death, she m—Capt.
Francis West, Gov. of Virginia, 1627-29, youngest son of Thomas West, 2nd Lord de
la Warr, and Ann Knollys; who was the daughter of Sir Francis Knollys, Knight of
the Garter.

In the Virginia Historical Magazine are te be found copies of some auntographed
letters of Sir George Yeardley, writien to Edwin Sandys, then at the head of the great
Virginia Company in London, which prove interesting reading. These letters are
taken from the original, still extant in Magdalan College, Cambridge, Eng. Sir George
Yeardley is considered one of the moat remarkable men who were prominently con-
nected with the early government of Virginia under James I Sir George Yeardley
saw the beginning of the tobacco cultivation in Virginia, the trade of which proved




W
5

<

Other publications by Hise Greenup Jourdan

CREENUD WITTEN CECIL The Lend roondl of Drince Gcorgc'& Counl.y
With Trancis W. Mclntosh Maryland
18401850 Federal Census Tazewell County, Virginia ' 1702 1709
1860 Federal Ceneus Tazewell County, Virginia
I
ol Abslrecicd by
ij -'J Fliee Greenup Jourdan
-\;\ i
froa the aioroftin CT2 495142
Prinoz Ceorge's County Court Records
Lber C * ’
Archives of Maryland .
g- %0 Qowe Boukvard
T Annapolis, Haryhoc! 240L
(L
0O
e -
-J
25 ' ’

e o

SOUTHERN HISTORY DEPARTMENT
BIRMINGHAM PUBLIC LIARARY
2100 PARK PLACE
BIRMINGHAM, AL amnna




X} ,.‘

Yeaily Line Dublications
Rear 63 East Main Strect
Westminster, Maryland 21067

Ceacalogy @ Local Hislory & Farly Mspe
of
Maryland
Delaware

&outhern Penngylvania
Washington, DC

&end for frec Calalog
and

Visit our Retel Slom
in

Weataingier. Haryland

Dublished 1990
by

Family line Dublications

N FOREWORD M?’

Drince Ceorge's Counly is an old and tmportent county fa the devclopacit of te Coloty of
Maryland. In 1696 the upper postions were Weken from Calvert snd Chariea Couity Lo form this new couaty
vhich included eff of Wealcm Marylsod By 1748 ectikemcat of the wesicrm lends wes sullicicnt to make
feasible the formation of Fredenick County from portions of Priece Ceorge's and Ballimore. In 1776
Monigoncry Counly was cut from the soulhcastern portion of Frederick County whilke Weabl
County was Laken froa Uie northweaslem pert. Weshinglon County was hea divided in 1789 Lo jom
Allegany Couaty and in 1837 Camoll County was foraed ffom portions of Baltisore and Frederick
County, In 1872 the leat county to be catablished in Marylend wes leken Fom the weslem portion of
Allcgany and cellied Cerrett Coucly. Thus for 52 years most of Lhe land now belonging Lo theas -
counlics was callcd Prinoe Ceonge's Counly. In te VIORYI09 period covened by theac records there
were few plintations localed wedl of Ui preacalday Nontgomery Counly line. whils (he amgh:-of prescal-
dey Prince Ceotge's Counly waa a0 well dcilled Lol land was belng resurveyed o nclarica,

Theae bind records e a valusble reecurcs for gencalogists reacarching Prinoe Ceorge's and
surrounding, counlica  They consial muinly of decds which show the nane of Lhe aclier's wifle (i any),
show ber maiden nane if the plantation canc through her family, aod cocastonally iclude the name of
the buyer's wile. Somcliscs they inchide the names of children, siblings and other relalives.  Many
perecns from Culver, Charkes, Annc Arundel, Ballimore and 8t Mary's Couslics k. aod . sold land
recorded in Lbe reconds dur thpcﬁoduwﬂu\;i;glnhmwdlnghhmu. Mcrchante and merincra
of Englend and &collend letiers of Atomey and decds. There ere seversl koascs and decds
of git of both land and eleves. Ostlu of alicgiance for the represcatalives of Quacn Ann were

The apelling of peraons, plaatations, and landmarka wes not consleicat; even in the seme documenl.

The acribc who wrole Lhe majocily of the records consisteatly ficld with the keller & before the
ketter ) sad his spciling wes copied th L this book, For the moal part the apelling ls preecoted in
this volunce 8é i appearcd on the bul in some chacs 4 rized where & could make no

differcnce o the rescarcher. Ixampk: Edinburgh instcad of fdetbormough. doae of the ancheic
spelling end poculiar phrasing, was lachided n parcalbesia to add uteresl and color Lo this book and
ac woe uecd without percathcsis sdded. The folio suabering is dupliceted in some ingtances on the

inal documents, but, since lndcxingkuocondjnstobo;? pegc muaber. this should ol couse
mﬂrmﬁr{g:ahmcpmndwr the [ the Colo hos been preac

The Engh was the currency of ny. Tor simplicily this nked
88 £/a/p (pound/ehilling/pencc) with the nuacricsl figure before the symbol (cxaapke: 108/%/4p).
The aurvey mcamrcacat was a peich which is the ecuivalent of & prescnl day rod, 5 1/2 yards or 16 1/2
ket &inoc both the Julian calender, which began the now year on Merch 2th, end the Gregorian
calender, which staris the ncw year on Jaouory ik, werc uied, some docusents show beth dates writien,
for caample. as 110212

In 1654 the Court liowes end Church Yard were leid out in Charles Towne. In 1707 the firel ota were
rccorded In Charkes Towne Courl Reconds for the lown off Marboro. The plet of the Count, Houss and
Church Yard of Charlea Towne waa reconded along with ecver! olher plals in Lhe latler part of the Court
Records. Thees lilercaling druwings have been meloulously copled and doch bul L wes oot
poaslbls Lo copy them Lo acake working from the miorolilm,

It has been my pleasure to sbelmal Lhis maienal lor publication, end & is By hope thel Uil book will
be of velee Lo those interealed in Uhe lasd and the slowt-beaned peopk who acliled and developed

Prinoe Geonge's County sed the Colony of Meryland
tlec Creeaup Jourdan

Knoxvilie, Tenncsace
Sommcr 190
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* folio 199 * Indenture, 13 Augfi707

From: Jghn Fendall of ?harle- County and Elizabeth his wife; Joseph Harrison of Charles County
and Mary his wile; ardyToy widow of Charlca County

To: Thomas Addison of Prince Onorge’s County, Gent
. For 9,000 pounds of tobaceo 8 300 acro parcel of 'and called Rerry on the enst side of the
1 aline (A Lin} River in Chnrles County; boundod by 1and of Thomnas Dont

Bignad: J; ndall, Elizabeth Fond k), Joneph Harri k), M. 1
by lndmzl%ﬁm)_‘-‘w ), Jomeph Harrlson (mark), Mary Harrison

nfltnuucg Phlllligil.y;:s‘; John Counton, Willinm Wiltkoson and Jamos Haddock

emorandum: zabeth Fendall, Mary Harrison and Barb 1 inad before Phitli
Lynes, John Cotilite® and Will'm Wilkeson " s flyley sxamine e g
Cortification: John Countee and Wiiliam Willkenon, Gent. of Charles County ncknowledged
desd according to an Act of Assembly of this Province before Edm'd Howard, Clerk Charlea
County; Pubtic Seal of Charies County affixed 12 Sep 1707

* folio 200a * Indenture, 16 Dee 1707
From: Robert Brooke, planter of Calvert County
To: John Bmith of Hall's Creek, merchant of Calvert County

Charles, Baron of Baltimors, granted Baker Brooke, Esq'r and Robert Brooke, Gent, both of
Calvert County all that parcel of land cailed Brooke Wood on the south side of the Patuxent Hiver in
:;if:ud.n Gt:;lig‘-'; Q(:lo‘ll;:i. :;;her::egn mker Brooke, won of Baker Brooke, Esq'r and Katherine hia

; then Brooke; for 126£/10s 380 acres called Brooks Wood;
by land of Roger Brooke and land of Baker Brooke ood; bounded
Signed: Robert Brooks
n"ﬂmued: John Mackall and Henry Cox
emorandum: 21 Nov 1707 Grace Brooke wife of Robert examined by Joha Mackall & He! Cox

Allenation: BSFob1707Johnsnlthpddthemmut7|byordnofmh{rluClmll i

* folio 202 + Vide ye conveyance in folio 184; 27 Mar 1707/8 the aum of 12s paid for 300 acres of
land called Ridgly's & Toylor's Chance P

Alt a Prince George's County Court held att Charles Towne ye 23d day of March in the Ssventh
yenr of ye Reigne of our Bovereigne Lady Ann by ye Gracs of God of England,
Bcoltiand, France and Ireland Quean Defender of the faith & by her Majestien Justices
thereunio authorized and appoynted as VIZ  Present Lhe Worshipfull Robert Bradly
Robart Tyler James Stoddart William Tanyhill Prederick Claudius  Commissioners

* folio 202 * Indenture, 13 Mar 1707
From: Samuel Lyles, plantsr of Calvert County and Ann his wife
To: Jumes Bowles, merchant of St. Mary's County, Gent.

For 40€ a tract of land ealled Cuckholly Delight in Prince George's County on the nerth side of
tha Enstern Branch of the Potomac River formerly laid out for Thomas Green; bounded by Iand of
James Mullikin
Signed: Samuel Lyle (mark)

Witnessed: Wim. Derumple, Rob't Sollers, and Tho. Long
Memorandum: 13 Mar 1707 sale acknowledged by Ann Lyles before Wm, Holland

* folic 202a * Indenturs, 24 Sep 1707
From: Col. Ninian Beall of Prince George's County, Gent
To: John doyce, planter of Prince George'n County
For 16,000 pounds of merchantable tobacco a 60 mcre tract of land ¢alled Adventure in Prines
George's County; bounded by Major's Lott, and land of James Millikin
Signed; Ninian Beall
Memorandum: 24 Sep 1707 Ruth Beall examined by Rob. Tyler and J. Gerrard

. Witnensed: Rob't Tyler, J. Gerrard and Clem't Hill, Jr.

Abienation: John Joyoe paid the sum of 2s for the 50 acres of land

J ot

s folio 203z * Deed of Gift, 15 Jul 1708
From: Ninian Beall, 8r. of Prince George's County
To: Charles Benll, carpanter of Prince George's County, son of Ninlan Beall, 8r)

For "nnlural love and affection” n 440 ncre parcel of Innd ealled Batchelor 1:onr in PPrince
Ueorge's County on Live north aide of Oxon Dranch; bounded by the Innd belonging to " ~iph Bmith
and tho dine of Arran
Bigned: Ninian Desll

= fildio 204 + Indeniure, 21 Feb 1707
From: Arthor Turner, planter of Waslmoreland County in the Colony of Virginia
To: Thomas Addison of Prince George's County, Qent.

For 3,000 pounds of Lobacco 400 neres of land callod Batchelor’s Itarbour given by tha witl of the
Inte Alexandor Smith of Charles County to Mary Turner, his daughter and lats wifo of Edward
‘Tuwrner, mother of above Arther Turner
Signed: Arther Turner (mark)

Witnessed: Wm. Hutchison and Wm. Gardiner
Memorandum: Arthur Turner acknowlsdged the deed before Wm. Tannehill and 'enry Acton
Alienation: Thomas Addison paid the sum of 8s

* folio 204a + Indenture, 13 Mar 1707
From: Edward Battson of Calvert County, Gent.
To: Henry Cox of Calvert County, Gent

By deed of grant from Lord Baltimore 10 Jun 1708 the land called Batison’s Vineyard Rectified
in Prince George's County on tha west of the Patuxent River and south-west side of the North
Branch of the said River containing BOO acres; mentiona Snowden end Monor of Calverton;
Henry Cox, son and heir of the late Henry Cox of Calvert County the 16 Aug 1707 released to Nathan
Bmith of Calvert County, Gent., & 300 acre tract of land lying at Lyons Cresk at the raqueat of
Edward Hattson
Signed: E. Baitson
Witnessed: Jo'n Leach and James Heigh
Memaorandum: 16 Mar 1707 Amy Battson, wife of Edward, examined by above witnesrea
Certification: 29 Mar 1708 Calvert County Clerk Edw'd Botteler verified John Lercl and James
Helgh as Justices of Calvert County
Alignation: Henry Cox paid the sum of 1£/12s for the 800 acres

» folio 206 = Resurvey, 17 Nov 1707

Thomas Hillary, son and executer of the will of Thomas Hillary, late of Calvert County
requesta recordihig of marvey and division of Thnm%rge'l County; John
Hillary receives 400 acres; Thomas Hillary receives 240 acres; Elinor Hillary, widow, 2350 acren
now in poascasion of Col. WATINY Bmiti; Tor Barruck and Thoffas ame 200 acres also in
possession of Col. Bmith; this patent believed Lo contain 1,050 acres actually contain~1 1,090 acres;
{aea platl of Three Sisters on following page}

* folio 2062 * Letter of Attomey, 31 Oct 1707
From: Charles Calvert of Stafford County in Virginia

Wﬂgg of Prince George's County, Gent.
ppeintment of "my well beloved cousin” Thomas Sprigg es attornay to handle nattar of land
in Prince George's County sold to "my dear and well beloved brother” Richard Calvert of 8t.

Mary's County; deed dated 1701

Signed: Charles Calvert

Witnessed: Thomas Bodband {mark), Thomas Luck {mark) , and Roudoch Bowling (mark)
Acknowledgement: 1 April Charles Calvert acknowledged the document befors Joscrh Manning




In 1619, a year marked by several imporcant events in the
Colony, including the assembling of the firse General As-
sembly, the London Campany adopred a "Cote for Virginia™.
The coat-of-azins hes been 2 puzzle and source of specula-
tion to every historian and has been sometimes confused with

the proper seal of the Colony itself. 1t is found as a hook .

plate or frontispiece in neulf all of the printed acts and
official proceedings of the Colonial government. It appears
in Smith's Gewerall Histarie of Virginia, editions 1624 and
1632; in Bevetley's History of Virginia, in seversl issues of
the Virginia Gaseite, and in Stow’s Swrvey of London, pub-
lished in 1633. It was changed slightly from time to time
to make the quarterings agree with the arms of the different
reigning houses, and after the union of England and Scot-
land “quartam™ succeeded “quintum” in the motto, The
illustration is from the title page of Merchantr of Virginia
in the Virginia State Library.
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Zv.. ANTHONY LANGSTON,
t. . .3 New Kent Co., on S, side of
- 4...hes of York Riv., behind land
. . .t. Man., Hamond &c., includin
toolow seated by William Scone, 2

t535, p. 360. Trans. of 20 pers:
i . ! teverton, Hum, Chiverfall, Eii-
.« ... Andrews, Ann Stanford, Ed.
“ + . Roger Creeton, Mary Smith,
; v oent, William Peild, Mary Puck-

. wfiltiam Davis, Richard Clerke,
i .. .{ Crouch, Eliz. Thompson, Hoeil
w. ., Richard Johnson, Mary Clerke,
. . . Davis, Roger Jones, Robert

i f CATLETT & RALPH ROU-
CTr 1342 wes. Lancaswer Co., 1 July
Vo, 360, 400 acs. beg. at @ branch
vo 1. same & land of George Eaton,
: , «echased by sd. John & Ralph;
« -« parted from the aforesd. crace
Y, biaach; and the residue adj. both
o=t Ladts, ulan Occapason Cr., by
i .. itichard Lawson, Thomas Lucas,
: .ed by Thomas Hawkins) &,

1 - ... granted 23 May 1630; 304 acs,
...+ unto George Eaton 18 June
3.1 . purchased by them & 336 acs.
srent ! sate Thomas Lucas & sd. Cat-
f... . . t; 1632 & putchased by them.

v wans, of 10 pers. *

LU0 why PETTAWAY, 500 acs.
.. 7+ on 8. side of James Riv, on
. i Lower Chipoaks Cr., last of

.. p. 361. Being pars of 1,000
“illiasn Carer's, Dec’d., beg.

“u branch of the reedy swamp,

© ot euaways Springe, along Wil-
" ur's line &c. Trans, of 10
t .. Farly, Joyce Farly, Fra.

i .p-h Parly, William Workman,

¢ «..dy, James Mill, John Chal-
- wJorfan, Tho, Lewis; assigned

..cr Green,

i o . HUBERD, (Hubert), 3350
wo oo Co, at the head of Poro-

B 23 Aug. 1633, p. 362. Adj.
biv o« . Trans. of 7 pers: Robent

v ..+ ..ay Long, Emma Bren, Tho-
oo 0w s ieorge Mutford, Joho Harri-
5o tot lilidgﬁ.

I o o 1 IARPE, 500 acs, Lancascer
v -, . 7 r, side of a S, E. branch of

Moraticond Cr., & N. W. upon land of
Abraham Moone, 4 Sept. 1655, p. 362,
Trans. of 10 pers: Ralph Rowzey,
Joseph Cawe, Valentine ——, Nicholas

&c. . Peter Neale, John Eaton, Geo.
ﬁitm, Joo! - t. Burwell, Joha

ookes.

nHICH, . MARTEAY 2,000
acs, Pz;tmorelan Co., upon 5. side of
Potomack Riv, 4 Sept, 1653, p. 363.
Bounded E. upon sd. River, §. upon
land of Richasd Hawkins & N. upon
land of Richard Codsford. Due by vir-
tue of the tights of a patent for the
same quantity granted him 25 Oct. last,
which is telinquished, etc. Note: This
never past, the former patent ta be of
force, Test: Nich. Merewether, Cl,

RICHARD PRICE, son of Archur
PriCe, decd., . 8. W. side of
York Riv., New Kent Co., 28 Aug. 1655,
p. 363, Adj. his own land, Hugh Dowdy
&c. Trans. of 12 pers: Amy Lymon,
Grace Hatfeild, Dorothy Richardson,
Joan Wilson, ]lohn Miller, Jane Parker,
oan Bradwell, Marg. Biggs, Dennis

cague, !ohn Mox.

THOMAS WILSFORD, Geat., %0
acs. Westmoreland Co., an N, W, side
of Hallows Cr., adj. his own & land of
Andrew Munroe, 4 Sept. 1633, p. 363.
Traos. of Satrah Southerne.

JOHN WITHERS, 150 acs. West-
moreland Co,, upon a branch of Peto-
meck Cr., & B. upon Cape. Breat's land.
4 Sept. 1655, p. 364, Trans. of 3 pers:
glm‘l:: Lewis, Joha Jones, William

erk.

RICHARD CODSFORD, 400 acs.
Westmoreland Co., 20 Aug. 1653, p.
364. On 8. BE. side of land of Edward
Parker & M. E. upon a creek dividing
same from land of Mr. Valentine Piuten.
Trans, of 8 pers: Richard Bew, John
Willetr, Robert Lawrence, William
Tharpp, James Margarer, David Doug-
hert, William Thomas, Richard Feild.
Note: Renewed by order of Ci. in name
of Isaac Warson & Saml. Mothershed,

PATRICK MILLER, 330 acs. on 8.
side of Rappa. Riv,, Lancaster Co., 20

.[.MW]

PateNT Book No. 3 313

Aug. 1655, p. 364. Adj. land of Capt.
Brocas, dec’d. & George Wadeing.
Trans, of 7 pess: James Nutr, Thomas
Bryan, William James, Ralph Cookely,
5 illary, James Hart, William

™»

MRS, MARGARET BRENT, 1,000
acs. Lancaster Co., upon §. side of
Rapps. Riv.,, 4 Sept. 1635, p. 365,
About & quarter of a mile above the
falls of the sd, River. Trans, of 20
E:rs: Richard Cherry, James Hamilton,

enkins.

chn Martin, William Cooper, on¢
egro woman, Mr. John Underhill,
Henty Jones, Giles Wright, John Ran-
dull, Joln Huichenson, Heary Newly,
Thoinas Allen, Jumes Miller, Sac.
Leman, Richard Good, Walter Olives,
Francis Grensl‘ir, Mary Wagswaff, John
Mayae, Edward Cooke,

THOMAS WILLESS, 450 acs. Lan-
caster Co., 20 Aug. 1633, p. 365. Adj.
land of Lady Chichly, Bertam Obert &
Arthue Dunne, assignee of 'Abriham
Moone, 300 acs. granted o Richard
Lewis & assigned unto sd. Willis &
Richard Warkins & 150 acs. for trans,
of 3 pers: John Bell, Joha Nurden,
Joha Johnson.

WALTER DICKENSON, 3500 sas.
Lascaster Co., upon W. side of Coroto-
man Riv., 20 Aug. 1653, p. 363. Adj,
land of Thomas Hobkins, assignee of
Thomas Burrows, assignee of David
Fox, & # tract of William White, 300
acs. granted unto Henry Hacker, as-
signed unto Thomas Borrows, who as-
signed same to sd. Dickenson; & 200
acs. for wans. of 4 pers:  Jenkio Morris,
John Naylor, Richard Harper, James
Clecke.

THOMAS JONES, 400 acs. James
City Co., 6 Aug. 1655, p. 366, On N.
side of James Riv,, bounded from M.
Howes cotner 1o the longe Thickert &c.
Trans, of 8 pers: Ann Green, Richard
Cole, Jane Swute, Elizabeth Drooyr,
Maudlin Jones.

GEORGE KIBLE, 350 acs. Lancaster
Co., on N. side of Pyanketank Riv., 1
Apr. 1635, p 366. Trans. of 7 pers:
Chasles HiM, Andrew Perren, Jame {or

Jane) Draper, Ann Jeffryes, Aon Beach,
Xphes. Kelle, Thomas Williams.

”

EDWARD GRIMES, 390 acs, Lan-
caster Co., on N. side of Rappa. Riv,
13 June, 1633, p. 367. 130 acs. all

uiacomack, lying $, E. upoa the mouth
of Corotoman Riv., running from the
Spring branch f0 a be. of the Island
l*?:ck Cr. 240 acs. adj. land of David
Fox & a creek dividing same from land
of Thomas Harwood. Griated unto Ed-
ward Grimes in 2 patenss, i. e. 23 Mar.
1630, & 21 May 1651,

THOMAS HUNT, 1 acr. James City, .
bounded Sly, upond]ames Riv,, Wiy, }
wpon land of Mr. Chiles, now in the
occupation of Samll. Hsst & Thomas
VWoodhouse, & Nly. upon the Path lead-
ing from Capt. Websters to sd, Mr.
Chiles, 1 Aug. 1653, p. 367, Half an
acre of sd. land formerly granted unto
Mius. Elizabeth Fleet, which by her death
accrued 1o her children, & now by Tho-
mas Lyne, guardian, assigned unte Tho-
mas Wilkenson, 0 whom sd. Hunt is
successor, & the other half acre granted
by order of the Quarter Cr. &c.

COL. FRANCIS MORRISON, 24
acs, commonly known by the name
the Glass House, James City Co,, 6
Sept. 1655, p. 367. Formerly by Sir
Joha Hacvey by bill of sale made over
unto Anthony Coleman, & by Edwd.
Koight his heir & ‘]oscph Knizhe, Auy.
of Wm, Coleman, joynt heir to sd. An-
thony Coleman, ﬁ!lﬁ?fd 10 John Senior,
who assigned to John Fitchewt, who as-
signed same to John Phipps & Wm.
Hagris, which sd. Phipps assigned his
part umo sd. Harris, who assigned the
whole 10 sd. Morrison.

Fattents granted in Governor Benneit's
time formerly Omitied 1o be recorded.

THOMAS PENCHERMAN, 80 acs.
Yotk Co., 24 July 1654, p. 368,
Boynded on W. with a swamp dividing
this & land of William Graves, N. by
W. 1o Skemeno, upon land of William
Gantlett & upon land of Phillip T1¥Iar,
dec'd, now in possession of William
Heward & sd. Pencherman. Trans, of
iz Ec:s: Johanna Stella, Richard Bul-
ock.
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< grandsons, viz,, Baruch and Thomas Williams 100 A
A .

. c;a‘cjh, pufﬂ-—of‘rlm-l{'l'hree Sistars: 1
aus.,/ Mary Be (E{‘m_'-\
former, :::uiBa ixg: Lyfpotr,f It personal estate
" y . ————
deul” Frances wyruy dous./Belinds. :and  Tabitha, at 1§

."“vﬂs.%age. wid €0 son John; Grsonally, -

8o i
\ J_:;ﬂ"'- ex. and residuary legatee of parsona) Property
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Co,, 2nd Feb., 1697, :

15th Mch., 1697 Smith, Thomas, Somerset Co., —_—— —— i

%250 A., part of the ‘Thres Sisters.’’ . 20th Sept., 1697. i

¥ and hrs, 400 A, part of “*Thres Bistors,’? af To son William and brs, 100 A., part of ‘‘Hurtleberry.”’ !
o Mfed. @ 4¢0 Jobm, residue of ‘‘Hurtleberry'’ und *‘Corporall’s rr,

i

Ridge'’ adjoining thereto.
¢ wife Jamet, fife interest in beme plantation and all Jands
afed.; 14 of personalty, and residue of personalty for
bensofit of the 2 boys. i
““ son Robert and hrs., *‘Smithfield.”’ 1
Wife Janet and son Willlam, axs.
Overseers: Joo. Gray, Jne. Brown.

- 80n is left in care of Walter Sinna
? . Test: Jno. Bowley, Robt. Brothers, Rich'd Evins, 7. 391 Tost: V?m. Lane, Wm. Oweos, Wm. Knox. 1. 830.
: Southey, John, Dorchester Co,, 22nd Mech., 1696,
I T’riPPG. Henry, Dorehester Ca., 12th Sept. 1693 7th July, 1697.
!: pt, 7 To John Button, personalty.
To wife Hlisa: extx, 1§ ’e 21st Mch., 1697 ‘*  Ellinor, dau. of Jno. Hodson, tesidue of estate, real and
glect,? du.ll'ing ;; ark,’’ and part of ““Trippe’s Na- personal, including ‘‘Turkey Peint’’ on Hodson's branch
» e.
LLEPYF; of Black R.
b h::nmﬁttll:rr and hrs., personalty and lang afsd. at death Ex. not given.
“ aon & other. Test: Jno. Byan, Hugh Hanly, Juo. Hodson. 7. 331
o ‘E:hn and hre., personalty and 200 A., “Nemcock, '’
Ward and bra., personalty and ¢ ‘Trippelows Forest,’” Wheeler (Wheighler), Johm, Dorchester Ca,

and 40 4, “ Addition to Tl‘l'ppelows Forest.*? 22nd June, 1697,

‘¢ son William
“  ald. won Hem;nd brs., personalty and 200 4., ‘' Apperlsy,?? Tth OQet., 1697,
and 3 pareon ‘l_”ﬂ f}nd so,n Jokn and their hrs,, personalty To sons Henry and Oharies, dau. Jane Reed, wife of William
1'Dale’s Deligh:n" ;‘:’Oﬂ; Neck, consisting of 100 A, Reed, daw. Ann, wife of Christopher Short, and to dau.
y - (X3 ,
“Dale’s Additior, ** Exehange,’’ ana 100 A, Mury, wife of J‘ohn' Btowal:d. personalty
10D, ‘¢ gon John, 2 tracts, viz., “‘Bkinger's Neglect’’ and ‘‘Beck-

(]
c :a:l;ﬂ?m?:“' pergonalty, worth’s Addition,’’ ou Blackwater, bought of Wm. Skin-
- 818d., residue of pergonal astete. ger. '
gvaraearu: Col. .Clmu. Hutchins, Bich'd Owens, Wife Alice, extx. and residuary legatee of estats, regl snd per-
est: Robt. Smith, Kym, Mabbett, Sam 1 8pyecer. 7. 324, :onal, i;'rmt‘;di]:'gatm:th in dFiuhiug Ck, Bd. estate to pass ‘
o son John afsd. at her decense.
Dashields. Teat: Ww. Jones, Wm. Thomas, Mary Warner, And. Parker.
Ids, James, Somerset Co,, 27th PFeb., 1696 7. 833,
To son James ox, and bra, 560 4. op Aug., 1697, Bayer, Peter, Col., Talbot Co., 29th Aug., 1697;
““Mechos Dolight,”” and **Wooltra. Neer 1o Do%8%h"" 2nd Nov., 1697.
. ’ it ', *
260 GQeorge certain Pe"‘onal‘ty.oo rap Neek'’; he to pay To wife Frances, 34 of estate, real and personsl, sxespt the
‘" son Ynomas and brs., 150 A, ¢ Bask ” plate and linen.
‘* ¢ Robert and hra,, 300 A ‘.:Lo H'_n“::' ‘¢ npephew COharles Blake and godson John Blake, 14 of os-
N g Hill”’; be to pay son tate, real and personal, equally.

Goorge certain
dau. Jane, paml::::;llty. ““ the English Benedictine Nuns and English Benedictine
Test: Benj. Nesham, Juno. Taylar Monks at Paris, and to Eaglish Friars, 14 of estate.

' 7. 328, Tentator directs oxs, viz, wife Frances and Charles Blake
afsd. to sell *“Propt’ra Island’’ or some other piece of

L3}
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HAILE, GEORGE (8),-s. of Nicholas (4) and Frances, d. 1n Balto.
Co. in 1791, having m. Elizabeth Chawfinch on 17 Jan., 1735; in
1750 he owned Teag's Park and 100 a. Haile's Fellowship; his will,
1788 - 21 May 1791, named the latter tract and James' Meadows,
grandsons Alexander and Joseph Haile; had iss.: GEDRGE, b. 16
Feb, 1735; HENRY: JOSEPH; ELIZABETH; NICHOLAS; ABEDNEGO; MESHACK:
FRANCES, m. (--—-) Chencweth; SARAH, m. (---) Chase, and JOHN {113:
§38; 133:153:69),

HATLE, NEAL (7), 8. of Nicholas (4} and Frences, was h. 21 Dec.
1718, d. 1796 in Balto. Cop., having m. Sarah, dan. of Charles Rob-
insgon; in 1750 he owned 130 a. part The Forrest; in April 1771,
Neale Huile of Nicholas conv. Joseph Epsor 105 a. Merryman's Lot
and 30 a. Halle's Addition; his will was signed 15 June 1796 and
proved 24 Sept. 1796; had iss.: CHARLES; DRUSILLA; CHARCILLA; and
NEAL (114:402, 404; 153; 231-AF#L:208; 338:344).

HAILE, HENRY (8), . of Nicholas (4} and Frances, was b. 5§
March 1721; not mentioned in his father's will, so he may have
d. young, but he alsc might be the Henry Haile who moved to St.
George's Parish whers he m. Mary Bradley on 10 Sept, 1741; had
ise,: THOMAS, b. 12 Qct., 1742; ANN, b, 13 Oct. 1744 (12B:115; 129:
325, 339; 133).

HAILE, NICROLAS (%), 5. of Nicholas (5) and Ann, was b. 2 Nov.
1724 in 3t. Paul's Par.; d. post 9 April 1807 in Washington Co.,
Tenn.; m. Ruth (---); took the Omrth of Fidelity to the State of
Maryland, and also served as an ensign; had iss,: ELIZABETH,

b, 21 Jan. 1746, m. (---) Cage; RICHARD: WILLIAM; AMON, b, 1759;
NATHAN; NICHOLAS, b, 1762; JOSHUA; RUTH; SARAH, m, (——-) Gray:
JOEN (134:14; 353; 417-6:45).

HATLE, MESHACK (10), s. of Nicholas (5) and Ann, was b, 19
Aug. 1738, 4. in Bedford Co., Va,; m. Chtherine, dsu. of James
Gibson (query in The North Carolinian, vol. 3, no., 2, p, 319),

HAILE, GEORGE (11), &. of George (6) mnd Elizsbeth, was b. 16
Feb, 1735 in Balto. Co., and d. 18G5 in Washington Co., Tenn.;
m. Ann, dau. of Alexander Grant; had iss.: SAMUEL, m. Caroline
Ford in 1789; GECRGE, m. Eleanor Chamberlin in 1797; ELIZABETH;
ANN (133; 231-WG#Q:382; Halle data compiled by Robert T. Nave
and made available to the compiler; also 231- AL#L:208).

HAILE, MATTHEY, no known rel. to the above, was in Balto. Co.
by March 1720, and d. by 12 Dec, 1722/3; m. Dianah (===) who m.
2nd Nicholas Besson; est, was admin. 12 Dec. 1722 by Begson and
wife; wid. Dianah was sued by Thomas Colmore and by John and
Elizabeth Gaither (1:73; 25:241, 284).

HAILE, MATTHEW, was in Balto. Co. by 2 April 1750 when he conv.
the laase of Haile's Park to Jacob Cox; m. by 17 Oct. 1744 Rebec-
ch, dau. of Charles Robinson (80:388; 231-AL#L:208),

ze)HAILE, PATRICK, m, 17 Dec. 1708 (wife's name not given) (128:

HAILE, RICHARD, m. Ano (-—-), and had iss,: MARY, b. 13 Jan,
1752 (133:94).

THE HAINES FAMILY has been fully discussed in John Wesley
Heines' Richard Hairnes and His Descendants: & Quaker Famil of
Burlington Coupty, New Jersey, since 1682.(pub. c.1i060).

HAINES, RICHARD (1)}, progenitor, came from Aynhoe, Northamp-
tonshire, Eng., to New Jersev: d. at sea, having m. Margaret
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{——-3 who surviwved him and brought thely ch. to Burlington Co.,
N.J.; Richard and his w. had become members of the Soc. of
Friends about 1672-6, and left for the New World from Gravesend
on the Amity on 23 April 1682; Richard and Margaret had iss.,
incl. a ygst s. JOSEPH (Haines, pp. 37-38).

HAINES, JOSEPH {2), s. of Richard (1} and Margaret, was b.
16B2 at sea; d. 12, 9 mo,, 1763, having m. 1lst, c.1704 Dorothy
{poss. a dau. of William and Mary Leeds); m. 2nd on 1 March 1721/2
Elizabeth, dau. of James Thomas of Whiteland, Chester Co., Penna.;
she d, by 9 March 1767 when her will was proved; Joseph moved
from Burlington Meeting to West Nottingham cl750, later purch.
land in what is now Carrnll Co., Md., where two of his sons moved;
his will, 27, 10 m., 1782 - 7 Oct. 1783; had ise.: (a number of
ch. who are traced in Heines' book), among others: NATHAN, b.
1735, m. Sophia Price; DANIEL, b. 1736, m. Mary Price.(Haines,
pp. 63-70).

HAINES, NATHAN (3), 5. of Joseph (2) and Elizabeth, was b. at
¥West Nottingham Meeting on 2B, 2 mo. (April) 1735; d. 1802; m,
on 23 d, 10 m,, 1758 at Gunpowder Meeting, Balto. Co., Sophia
Price, dau, of Mordecai and Elizabeth (White) Price; in 1756
Nathan and Sophis were granted a cert. to Falrfax Meeting in Va.;
Nathan and Sophia had iss.: MORDECAI, m. Hannah (~--); JOSEPH,
m. lst Bachel Cookson and 2nd Jane Hibberd; ELIZABETH, b. 1 Jan.
1¥60, m. John Clemson; WILLIAM, b. 1762, m. Esther Edmundson; R
REUBEN, d. 1833 s.p.; NATHAN; DANIEL, m. Rachel Updegraff; RACHEL,
b. 1775, m. Allen Hibberd; SOPHIA (136; Halnes, pp. 146-149).

HAINES, DANIEL (4), g. of Joseph (2) and Elizabeth, was b.
at West Nottingham Mesting on 15, 9 mo. (Nov,) 1736; d. 1770
m. 25, 3 mo., 1762 at Gunpowder Meeting, Mary Price, b, & Dec.
1744, dau. of Mordecal and Elizabeth (White) Price; had iss,:
SAMUEL, b. 1763; JESSE, b. 1765, d. 1769; ISAAC, b, 1767; DEBORAH,
b, 1769 (Haines, p. 149).

HAKES/HACKS, JEREMIAH, was in Balto., Co. by 1692 as a taxable
in n. side Gunpowder Hund.; in 1707 he and w. Mary admin. the
est. of John Clark; in March 1706 he purch, 100 a. Dennis' Cholce
from James Dennis; om 11 March 1720 he conw. all hie prop. to
James Maxwell, 8r., in exchange for Maxwell's agreeing to pro-
vide food, clothing and lodging for the rest of Hakes' natural
life (2:107; 59:572; 68:301; 138).

HAKLY, ROBERT, wes 1in Balto. C&. by 1892 as a taxable in s.
glde Gunpowder Hund. (138).

HALCLOKE, WALTER, was 1ln Balto. Co, by 1692 ag a taxable in
n. side Gunpowder Hund, (138),

HALEY, EDWARD, was age 37 in April 1744 when he leased part
of My Lady's Manor from Thomns Brerewood, the lease to run for
the 1ifetimes of Edward, his daun. Mary, age 5, and dau. Ann (age
not given); had iss.: MARY, b. ¢.1739,; ANN (77:505).

HALL FAMILY OF CRANBERRY AND SWAN TOWN

HALL, JOHN (1), progenitor, was transp. to Md. by Robert Pace
c.1640, and d, in Balto. Co, in 1860; m. Mary Parker. b. c.
1633, 4. 1699, dau. of William Parker 1658; after Hall'
death his w&ﬂT_mT‘EE—EE?’EHH"FEEBT—Eaﬁg;i}Paca; Hall tocok up 150
&. in A. A. Co. known as Marshes Seat, and 140 a, Gadd's H111,
whlch in 1879 was held by his s. John; his est. was admin. by

Robert Paca; ch. of John and Mary:; JOHN, b, ¢l658, d. 1737
(129:191; 131; 313:146-150)., ———————————""
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HALL, JORK (2), 8. of John (1) and Mary, was b. c.1658, d.
1737—:ge*1k?’ii“ihrtha TBeedle) Coulasmiti, wid. of George
Gouldsmith , and UAu. of Edward and Mary Beedle; she d. 4 Feb.
1720, aged 52 yrs, 4 mos., and 4 days; on 30 Deec. 1696 John and
Marthe, and Mary Aon Utle, daus, of Edward Beedle, conv. to Thom-
o5 Browne 500 a. part Oskington, which they had inher. from their
father; will of John Hall, 4 Jan. 1728 - 27 Aug. 1737, left Cran-
berry REall and 800 a. Hall's Rich Neck to his &. Edward, 200 a.
Barmon's Swan Town to grandson John Hall of Aquile (said John
wag also to have Woodpecker's Hall and 600 u. Aquila's Inheri-
tance; to grandson Aquila Hall of Agquila he left the res., of
Aquila’s Inheritance, son John to have Hall's Purchase, 50 a. of
¥askall's Humor, part Beaver Neck, 400 s. Taylor's Good Hap, and
70 a. Timber Neck, will also named Aquila’'s dau, Marths, testa-
tor's son Parker, dau, Sophia wife of Thomas White, and dau.-in-
law, Mrs, Mary Marshall; admin. bond was posted 9 Feb, 1737 by
execs, John Hall and Parker Hall, with Aquils Paca and Roger
Matthews; est. admin. 31 Dec. 1743; John Hall (2), who was High
Sherift of Balto. Co., from 1892 to 1694, and was a member of the
Governor's Counell in 1709, left ise.: JOHN, b. 13 Jan. 1694, d.
in inf.; EDWARD, b. 15 July 1697; SARAH, b. 1 May 1698, prop. d.
young; AQUILA, b. 27 June 1699; JOHN, b, 3 Dec. 1701; PARKPR, b.
13 Sept, 1707; SOPHIA, b. 4 Feh, , M, Col. Thomas White (2:
48; 3:337; 13:235; 20:205; 126:221; 128:3, 11, 18, 23, 27, 38;
129:180, 198, 342; 313:150-151).

HALL, EDWARD (3), s. of John {2) and Martha, was b, 15 July
1697; d. 1742; m, Avaril)lsa Carvill on 31 Oect. 1717; she d. tes-
tate in 1755; Edward Hall was High Sheriff of Balto. Co. in 1719
and 1734, and was presiding justice of the county court in 1732;
in 1750 his helrs were listed as owning 580 s. Betty's Choice,
and 200 a. part Cranberry Hall: his will, 25 March 1738 - 23 Aug.
1742 leit Cranberry Hall to s, Jghn, and Betty's Choice to dau.
Martha, also made bequests to the vestry of St. George's Par.,

w, Avarills, Edward Hall, s. of Parker, and Aguila Hall of
Agquila; admin. bond was posted 13 April 1743 by his wid.; his
est., was inv, by Isaac Webster and William Bradford on 11 April
1745 apd val. at B 1031.2.11; an additional inventory was filed
showing mssets of £ 7.9.2; hia est. was admin, 10 April 1745 by
the extx.; the will of Avarilla Hall, 30 Jan. 1755 - 15 April
1755, named ch, John and Martha, grandch, Edward Carville Tolley,
Martha Tolley, and Sophla, Richard and Martha Hall; admin. bond
wes posted 15 April 1755 by John Hall of Cramberry with Andrew
Lendrum and Aquila Hall; Edward and Avarilla had iss.: JOHN, b.
8 June 1719; MARTHA, b. 5 Jan. 1720, m. Walter Tolley on 22
Pec. 1751 (5:38; 13:282, 263; 49:121, 131; 110:492; 127:212;
128:3, 39; 129:227;; 153:17; 303:10; 313:153-154),

HALL, AQUILA (4), s. of John (2) and Martha, was b. 27 June
1699 at Cranberry Hall; d, 28 Dec. 1728; m. on 17 Dec. 1730
Johanna (---)}, wid. of (===} Eemp and James Phillips; she d. 14
Oct. 1735; in 1720 Johanna Hall executed deeds of gift to her
sons John and Richard Kemp; sdmin. bond on the est. of Aquila
Hall weae posted 21 March 1728/9 by admnx, Johanna Hall with Wm,
8mith, Michael Webster, and George Drew; est. of Aquila Hall was
inv., on Nov. 1731 by John Stokes and Josias Middlemore, snd
val, at £ 2688.9.0, gigned by Jno. Hall, Edward Hall, and Johanna
Hall as kin; est. was admin. on 5 July 1734 and 15 June 1735;
the will of Johanna Hall, 5 Oct. 1735 - 15 Dec¢. 1735, named John
Hall, Jr., former husb. James Phillips, and sons John and Aquila
Hall; admin. bond on her est. was posted by John Hall, Jr,, with
Edward Hall and Parker Hall; her est. was inv. 21 Jan. 1738/7 by
Nat. Rigble and Isaac Webster, and wval, at ¥ 1148.7.3, and gigned
by James Phillips and Hannah Drew as kin; est. was admin., 12 July
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1739, 27 May 1743, and 2 Nov. 1743; Aquila and Johanna left iss.;
JOHN, b, 9 Qet. 1722; AQUILA, b. 7 Oct. 1724, d. 1 Dec. 1724;
MARTHA, b. 6 July 1725, d. 7 Jan. 1734; AQUILA, b, 1 Sept. 1726,
d. 1727, AQUILA, b. 10 Jan, 1727 {3:71, 183, 305, 313; 4:31, 45;
13:227, 239;, 49:292; 68:87,;128:41, 55, B9, 90; 200-37:375),

HALL, JOHN (5}, 5. of John (2) and Martha, was b. 3 Dec, 1701,
d. 1774; m. Hannah Johns on 28 Nov. 1734; she was the extx. of
Abraham Johns, and also the wid. of Asael Maxwell; as Col. John
Hall he 1s listed in 1750 as owning 200 a. Ann’'s Delight, 55 a.
Dismal Swamp, 200 a. Hall and Bond's Discovery, 200 a, Young
Man's Addition, and 260 a. Weatminster; ch. of John and Hannah
Hall: MARTHA, b. 21 Sept. 1735; JOHN, b. 8 Oct. 1737; JOSIAH, b,
31 March 1739, d. 3 Oct. 17392; MARY, b. 21 May 1740; AQUILA, b.
17 June 1742, d. 30 Oct. 1743; BENEDICT EDWARD, b. 20 Oct. 1744;
JOSIAS CARVILLE, b. 7 July 1746 (3:214; 4:75; 128:20, 114; 129:
326, 341, 342; 153:24).

HALL, PARKER (6), s. of John (2) and Martha, was b, 4 Feb,
1709; d. by 28 May 1754; m. Blanch Carvill, dau. of John and
Mary (Phillips) Carvill; after Parker's death his wid. m. Luke
Griffith; in 1750 he owned 200 a. Stepney, 100 a. Jerico, 2B .
Sophin's Dalry, 380 a. part Cranberry Hall, and 26 a. Come By
Chance; admin. bond was posted 28 May 1754; est. was inv. 1 Ap-
ril 1755 by William Dallam and (---) Matthews, and val, at
E 1124.14.2; est. was admin. 14 Oct. 1758 and 9 June 1761; Par-
ker and Blanch had iss.: EDWARD, b. 17 Feb. 1735, MARY, b. 25
Oct. 1739, BLANCHE, b, 27 Feb. 1743 (4:354: 5:316, 340; 13:274;
50:1; 128:92, 111; 153:23; 313:153).

HALL, JOHN (7}, s. of Edwsrd (3), was b. 8 June 1719, d. 30
July 1779, called "John Hall of Cranberry,” m., Bethia Stansbury
on 9 Aug, 1743; she was dau. of Luke and Jane {~-=) Stansbury;
in 1750 he owned 967 a. part Cranberry Hall; had iss.: SOPHIA,

b . 25 Aug. 1744; MARTHA, b. 10 Jan. 1746, m, 1st William Robin-
son Presbury, m. 2nd (--=) Griffith; EDWARD, b. 10 Dec. 1748;
JOHN BEEDLE, b, 8 Oct, 1749; JOSIAS, b, 25 March 1752; ELIZABETH,
b. 4 Feb. 1754; AVARILLA, b, 6 March 1756, m, (---) Patterson;
PRISCILLA, b, 20 March 1758, m. (---) Christie; MARY, b. 30 Ap-
ril 1760; ELIZA, b. B Dec. 1762; HANNAH, b. 16 May 1768 (120:
341, 342, 343, 345, 348, 351, 365, 3TH, 384; 153:25; 313).

HALL, JOHN {8), s. of Aquila (4) and Johanna, was b. 9 Oct,
1722; d. 176B; known as John Hall of Swan Town; m. lst, on 2 June
1742, Susanna Marshall, dau. of William and Mary (Goldsmith}
Marshall (Susanna d. 26 June 1744, and John m. 2nd, on 2 March
1748 Cordella Kmight, b, ¢.1721, wid. of Francis Holland, Jr.,
and dau. of Stephen and Mary (Frisby) Knight, in 1750 John Hall
owned 700 =, Aquila's Inheritance, 211 a. Goldsmith'zs Enlargement
and 886 a, Goldsmith's Rest; his will, 3 April 1787 - 8 Dec. 1768,
named w, Cordella as extx., his bro. Aquila, son William, other
ch.: Cordelia, Sarah, Parker, Susanna Heath, and Aguila; his est.
was inv. 1 WMay 1789 and wal. at E 3752,17.3% plus sperate debts
coming to I 1027.18.7; his est. was admin. on 3 June 1771 and 13
May 1773; had i1s8.: (by 1st w.)}: SUSARNA, b, 16 June 1744, m.
James Heath; (by 2nd w.): WILLIAM, b. 1B Nov. 1749; AQUILA, m.
Ann Tolley; CORDELIA, b. 30 Junme 1758, m. Edward Carvill Tolley;
SARAH, b, 30 March 1760, m. John Beedle Hall (=on of John Hall
of Cranberry)}, MARTHA, b. 30 March 1760; PAREER, b. 17 March
%72? (6:262; Y:117; 49:160; 112:89; 125:326, 345, 384; 153:58.

13).

HALL, AQUILA (9), &. of Aquila {4) and Johanna, was b. 10 Jan.
1727; d. 1779; m. on 14 Feb. 1750 Sophia White, dau. of Col., Thom-
ag and Sophia (Hall) White; in 1750 owned 665 a. Aquila's Inheri-
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tance, and had iss.: THOMAS, b. 27 Deec. 1751; AQUILA, b. 2 Sept.
1783, d. 13 Sept. 1754; JAMES WHITE, b. & Dec. 1754; WILLIAM, b.
31 July 17%6; CHARLOTTE, b. 11 Feb. 1758; MARY, b. 25 Jan. 1760;
JOHN, b. B March 1762; EDWARD, b. 30 Dec. 1763; SOPHIA, b. 6 Dec.
1765 MARTHA, b, B March 1768; ELIZABETH, b. 5 Feb. 1770, d. 9

May 1771; BENEDICT, b. 11 Dec. 1771 (129;348, 390; 153:85; 313).

HALL, EDWARD (10), s. of Parker (€) and Blanche, was b. 17
Feb, 1735; 4. by 27 June 1763; m. Sarah Phillips on 2 Sept. 1756;
his will, 4 June 1763 - 27 June 1763, named sis. Mary Lee, sis.
Blanche Hall, and w. Sarah, as well as tractsa Jericho and Cran-
berry; wid. Sarah m. 2nd, by 21 Jan. 1764, Daniel Magee; admin.
bond was posted 14 Jan. 1764 by Daniel Magee and Sarah Magee, with
Andrew Lendrum and James Heath (13:316; 49:204; 120:364; Z210-31:
10013,

THE HENRY HALL FAMILY

HALL, HENRY (11), no known rel. te above, was in Balto. Co.
by 1692 a8 a taxable in s. side Patapsco FAund.; m, Eliza {(--=)
who joined him on 11 Oct. 1710 in selling 300 a. Hall's Palace
to Amos Garrett (this tract had been surv, 9 April 1895 for
Henry Hall); on }0 Sept. 1722 Henry Hall, S5r., and w. Elizabeth

conv, 100 a. Hall's Addition to s. Henry, his will, 28 Dec., 1724 -

2 Oct. 1725, left 50 a. Round Hills to s. John, res. of land to
sons ¥illimm and Thomas, pers., to dau. Eliza, and named w. Eliza
and s, John as execs.; admin. bond was posted 21 Dec. 1725 by
John Hall with Thomas Homewood and John Bucknell; est. was inv.
5 Feb. 1725 by Joseph Conaway and Nathaniel Stinchecomb and val,
at £ 103.8,6, and signed by James, Henry, and Wllliam Hall as
kin; est. was admin, 13 March 1726 and 3 June 1727 by John Hall;
had 1gs.: HENRY; JOHN: WILLIAM; THOMAS; and ELIZA (2:286, 314;
13:244; 51:65; 67:105; 89:86; 124:189; 138),

HALL, RENRY (12), 8. of Henry (1l1), and Elilza, 1n 10 Sept.
1722 was conv. 100 a, Hall's Addition hy his parents (69:88),

HALL, CHARLES, was in Balto. Co. by 1694 as a taxable in Spe=-
sutis Hund.; in Feb. 1724 purch. 1/5 of Cockey's Enlargement and
Ball's Enlargement from William Farrell aend w. Mary (70:32; 139).

HALL, EDWARD, servant to John Hall, was bur. 22 Jan. 1704
(128:18).

HALL, GEORGE, planter, 4. by 3 Jan. 1705/8 when admin. bond
was posted by admin., Col. James Maxwell with John Ewings and Thos,
Chamberlain; est. was inv. on 11 Feb. 1706 by John Boone and Wm,
Lenox (13:213; 48:223).

HALL, HENRY, parentage not given, was b. 11 QOect. 1710 (12B8:31).

HALL, J., servant with 5 years and 3 mos, to serve, in inv. of
John Hill taken 28 Aug. 1727 (51:;289).

HALL, JASPER, m. Sarah (---}; had iss,: JASPER, b, 11 May 1725;
ELISEA, b. 3 April 1730; SARAH, b. 28 July 1731; BENJAMIN, b. 11
May 1736; DARCUS, b, 3 Oct. 1738 (133:47, 48).

BALL, JORMN, d. leaving a will, 21 Aug. 1874 - 3 Jan. 1674,
naming Bernard Utie as exec. and sole legatee (120:87},

HALL, JOHN, m. by 1688 Ssrah, dau. of Abraham Holman; she was
wid. and admnx. of John Collier and George Hooper, by each of
whom she had a dau.: Isabella Hooper, and Ann Collier {(66:38;
206-10:168; 206-12:132%.
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HALL, JOHN, of Bush R., m, Ann (or Amy) Hollis on 8 May 1697;
on 4 Feb. 1697 William Hollie and w. Mary conv. him 100 a. of
Narrow Neck; he d. by 5 March 1744 leaving two daus. and heirs
at law, Frances w. of Thomas Donavin and Sarah w, of William By-
foot, who seold the above tract; John and Amy had iss.: MARY, b.
21 July 1702; JOHN, b. Aug. 1706; FRANCES, b. 10 June 1711, m.
Thomas Donavin; SARAH, m. by 1744 William Byfoot (61:214; 75:51;
128:14, 192, 27, 129:178).

HALL, JOHN, planter, made a will, 24 Jan. 1717/8 - 7 March 1718
naming his m. Jane Novell and his uncle John Rawling (110:133),

HALL, JOHN, on 2 Sept. 1741 was conv. prop. by Joshua Hall to
secure the plantation where Joshua was now living (75:567).

HALL, JOHN, s. of Joseph and Sarah (Smith) Hall, on 31 May
1737 was named in the will of his grandfather John Smith of Cal.
Co. as a5 the one who would inherit Smith's Addition; in 1750
Jochn Hall still owned the land (126:545; 153),

HALL, JOHN, in 1750 owned 200 a, Come By Chance (153:72).
HALL, JOHN, m. Mary Price on 14 Aug. 1757 (131).

HALL, JOSHUA, b. ¢.1708; d. 28 April 1782; m. lst Diana Spicer,
and 2nd Ann Splcer; on 21 Sept. 1738 he and w. Diana conv. lot
# 10 in Balto. Town to William Rogers; in Aug. 1739 he was ind.
and tried for not displaying the court order im his tavern; in
Dec., 1732 he purch. pets. prop. from Joho Carpenter; in Aug. 1741
he gave bond he and w. Diana would appear in court; in Sept. 1
1741 conv. pers. prop. to John Hall, Gent., to secure the rent
of the plantation where he was living; in 1750 he owned 300 a.
Taylor's String, 125 a. Additlion to Taylor's String, 200 a. Hall's
Range, 80 a, Taylor's Diecovery, and 50 a, Smallwood, as well as
1 lot in Balto. Town; was a member of the Balto. Town Comm. of
of Observation; his will, 8 April 1782 - 10 April 1782, left 1/3
©of his real est. to his friend Mrs. Ann Spicer, friends Edward
and William Spicer who had gone to sea; had 1ss,: MARY, b, 1731,
m. 1lst Joseph Bosley and 2nd Amos Ogden; JOHN, m. l1et Mary Price
on 14 Aug., 1757, and 2nd Elizabeth Williamson; THOMAS, m. Ann
Yheeler; and JOSHUA (32:, 3, 63, 78; 33:88; 75:115, 567; 112:
481; 153; 345).

HALL, SAMUEL, and Ann King had the banne of thelr marr. pub,
three times by Feb. 1746 (131).

HALL, THOMAS, m. Ann Green on 23 Sept. 1723; she d. by 2 July
17368 when admin. bond was posted by Daniel Shaw with Charles Green
and William Sinclair; William Green was willing to allow Daniel
Shaw to admin, the est.; est. was admin. by Shaw on 3 June 1737;
in June 1738 Ann's sons William and Thomas were menticned; Thom-
as and Ann had iss,: LIDIA, b, 16 Jan. 1724; THOMAS, b. 22 Sept.
1726; WILLIAM GREEN, b. 4 March 1728; DEBORAH, alive in 1737
(3:251; 13:227; 31:224: 133:9, 17, 43, 148),

HALL, THOMAS, m. Sarah Marler on 15 June 1736 (133:155).

HALL, WILLIAM, was in Balto. Co. by 1694 as a taxable in
Spesutia Hund. (123).

HALL, WILLIAM, d. by 20 July 1749, having m. Mary, wid, and
admnx. of Thomas Gwin on 7 Feb. 1726 in A. A. Co.; admin. bond
wes posted 20 July 1742 by Mary Hall, with Robert and John Chap-
man; wid. m. as 3rd husb. John Chapman by 7 Nov., 1750; est. of
William Hall was admin. by Mary Hall on 31 QOct. 1750 and 7 Nov.
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1750; payments were made to the orphans of Thomas Buckingham
{whose est. had been admin. by the dec.), and to Thomas Gwyn or
Gwin, corphan of Thomas Gwin (whose wid. had m. the dec.), and
to Mary, w. of John Chapman, and to the following ch.: MARY;
HENRY; ANN; MARGARET; REBECCA; THOMAS (a minor), and JOHN {a
minor} (3:92; 5:127, 131; 13:250; 38:16; 219-4:104).

HALL, WILLIAM, m. 17 Dec. 1734, Mary, dau. of Charles Merryman
Jr.; may be the William Hall, weaver, who with w. Mary, on 4 Aug.
1746 sold William Cross 50 a. Level Bottom; prob. the William who
wae listed in 1750 as owning part DPlesasant Meadows and 50 a, of
Hall's Range; William and Mary had iss.: JOHN, b. 31 July 1735;
MARY, b. 31 May 1737 (123:44, 57, 152: 153:89).

HALLAM, JOHN, m. Isabella Fell on 1B Dec. 1755 (131).
HALLAM, THOMAS, m. Eliz, Deaton on 10 Sept. 1733 (131).

HALLETT, LANCELOT, d. by 27 May 1872 when Richard Hallett of
Lyme Regls, Dorset, Eng., posted admin. bond with Jacob Young
and Willimm Dunkerton {13:218),

HAMBLETCN. See HAMILTON.

HAMBY /HAMPY, FRANCIS (1), m. Elizabeth (---), and nad iss.:
WILLIAM, sge 12 on 24 Aug. 1715; FRANCIS, age 8 on 1 April 1715;
MARY, age 6 on 2 Aug. 1715; SAMUEL, b, 5 Aug., 1715; ELIZABETH,
b. 10 Sept. 1715 (§£§) (128:33).

HAMBY, WILLIAM (2), s. of Francis (1), was b, ¢.1703 as he
was age 12 on 24 Aug. 1715; m, Martha Simpson on 25 Dec. 1722,
&nd had iss.: ELIZABETH, b. 21 July 1723; FRANCIS, b, 15 March
1724; WILLIAM, b, 14 Oet, 1727; THONAS, b. 15 March 172B; FRAN-
gga, gé}l Jan, 1732; JEREMIAH, b. 11 Dec. 1736 (12B:42, 45, 73,

v 1 .

HAMBY, FRANCIS (2), s. of Franeils (1) and Elizabath, was b,
¢,1707 28 he was age 8 on 1 April 1716; m. Alse Munday on 20
June 1729; had iss.: MARY, b. 21 Dec. 1730; JANE, b, 20 Jan. 1732;
ALCE, b. 28 Oct. 1736; ABIGAIL, unlike her clder bros. and sis.
who were b. in St. George's Par., was born in 8t. Thomas' Par,
on 12 June 1744 (12B:67, 84, 95; 134:1).

HAMBY, -SAMUEL (4), 8., of Francis (1) and Elizabeth, was bh. 5§
Aug. 1715; m. Mary Sympson on 18 Aug. 1738; d. by B March 1749
when admin, bond was posted by Jacob Glles, who admin. the est,
on 19 July 1753; had ise.: ELIZABETH, b. 20 Aug. 1738; SARAH,
b, B Sept, 1739, FRANCES, b. 10 June 1743 (5:284; 13:261: 128:
92B; 129:332 which gives date of marr. as 20 Aug. 1737).

HAMEY ELIZABETH, was ind. for bast. in March 1741/2, again in
March 174273, and tried in June 1743 (33:294; 34:121, 196).

HAMILTON /HAMBLETON, WILLIAM (1), 4. 17 April 1730 in St.
Paul's Par.; prob, the ¥m. "Hambleton" who wit. the wills of
Philip Conway on 6 May 1710, Henry Davis on 24 Dec. 1713, and
Catherine Enowles on 8 June 1717; on 13 Nov. 1715 Thomas Randall
and %, Haonah conv, him 100 a. part Christisn's Lot; may have
?33? the father of: WILLIAM (67:363; 122:182; 123:19, 71; 133;

HAMTLTON, WILLI&M (2}, prob. s. of William (1), was b. c,1682;
d. 1758 in Balto. Co,; m. Sarah (---) by 3 Oct. 1716; in 1742 he
gave his age as 60; in 1750 he owned 200 a. Rehoboth, 60 a. of
Littleworth, 100 a., Yates Delight, 160 a. Long Men, and 50 a.

e
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Tucker's Fountain and Bald Hills; his will, 15 Oct, 1759 - 7

Nov. 1759, named w. Sarah, Thomas Norris Bond, John Gardaer and
the ch. named below; admin. bond was posted B Nov. 1759 by George
Ogg, Sr., and George Sater; the will of Sarah Hamilton, wid. of
¥illiam, 29 Sept. 1788 - 11 Aup. 1788, named four daus and grand-
soit James Hamiltcon; est, of Sarah was admin. on 30 July 1791;
William and Sarah had {ss.: WILLIAM, d. 1770; JOHN, b. 3 Oct.
1716; CATHERINE, b, 17 Sept. 1718, m . John Gardper; RUTH, b. 22
Jan. 1720, m. William Bessman; SARAH, m. William Gardner; HELEN,
m. George Ogg, Jr.; ELIZABETH, m. Meshack Baker; RACHEL, m. 1st
George Sater, and 2Znd John Daughaday; ANNE, b, 2 May 1738 (&:149;
7:279; 10:414; 13:204; 111:315; 113:304; 133:7, 61; 153:28; 164:
28).

HAMILTON, WILLIAM (3}, s, of William (2) and Sarah, d. in
Balto. Co. in 177Q0; m, Kerrenhappuck {---) who d. 1779; his will,
13 Feb, 1770 = 23 March 1770, nazmed his #. and seven ch.; eat.

ot Kerrenhappuck Hamilton was admin. on 13 April 1786 by William
Hamilton; ch, of William and Kerrenhappuck: WILLIAM, living 1786,
SAMUEL, GEORGE; JAMES, b. 1747; SARAH; HELEN; ELIZABETH (8:261;
112:160).

HAMILTON, JOHN (4), 5. of William (2) and Sarah, was allve in
1759 and m. Sydney Brown on 7 Dec. 1738; he may be the John "Ham-
bleton" who was noted in the 1763 tax 1ist of St. Thomas' Par, es
having run away last Spring; bed iss.,: JANE, b. 27 Qct., 1739;
CATHERINE, h. 18 Apriz 1741; WILLIAM, b. 27 Jan. 1742/3, d. 1765
(his admin. bond posted 6 March 1765 by Edward Murphy snd William
Alsguith; est. admin. 6 Aug. 1766 by Murphy; EDWARD, b. 20 Nov.
1748; RUTH, b. 18 Sept. 1745(7); HELEN, b, 25 Oct. 1748; SYDNEY
ANN, b, 26 Sept. 1750; HANNAH, b. 9 May 1752 (7:188; 13:282;
133:64, €9; 134:1, 8, 10, 18, 21, 70; 157:2).

HAMILTON, ANN, was trled for bast. in Nov., 1758, naming Joseph
Morgsn as the father (46:164).

HAMILTON, JOHW, d. by 9 June 1710 when admin. bond was pested
by Daniel McIntosh with Robert Roberts and Simon Person; his est.
was inv. 29 March 1710 by Hoses Groom and James Richardscn and
val, at B 3.5,0; est, was admin, on 26 Feb. 1710 (2:131; 13:211;
48:149),

HAMILTON, RICHARD, was in Balto. Co. by 1692 as n taxmble in
Spesutia Hund. (138),

HAMILTON, RORERT, m. Rebecca Blgnall on 15 Nov., 1733, and
had igs.: ANN, b, 25 March 1734; ROBERT, b. 3 March 1735; THOMAS,
b. 30 March 1738 (128:89, 92, 100; 120:284),

KAMILTON, THOMAS, was age c.50 on 28 May 1744 when he leased
two lots in Charlotte Town from Thomas Brerewood, the lease to
run for the lifetimes of Hamilton, hls s. Thomes, Jr., age c.l4,
and dau. Margaret, age ¢.17; had iss.:!: MARGARET, b. ¢.1727; THOM-
AB, b, ¢.1730 (77:553).

HAMILTON, THOMAS, m. Esther Sampson on 30 Jan. 1753 (131).

THE HAMMOND FAMILY was centered in Anne Arundel County, and
has been fully discussed by Harry Wright Newman in Anne Arundel
Gentry Revised; nevertheless, some members of the family did
settle in Baltimore County, and a bare outline of the Anme
Arundel settlers is included in order to show the relation-
ships more fully.
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the same day; d. leaving a will, 1} Nov. 1710 - 30 Dec. 1710,
naming w. Jane as extx., and leaving land equally to sons William,
James, Nehemiah, and Henry; admin. bond was posted 30 Dec. 1710
by Jane Hicks, with Jere. Downes and Wm, Hicka; est. was admin,

by Jane Hicks on 1 fug. 1712; she is prob. the Jane Hicks who
w. Thomas Cutchin on 28 Oct, 1713; William and Jane had iss.:
WILLIAM; JAMES; NEHEMIAH; and HENRY (2:21, 87, 21; 3:185; 13:210;
59:373; 122:74, 185, 187; 131).

HICKS, WILLIAM (2}, s. of Williem (1} and Jane; m. Ann (-—-);
on 14 May 1730 as eld. s. and helr of William Nicks, dec., he was
living in Kent Co., Del., when he sold 400 a. to Erick Erickson;
had at least one s.: WILLIAM, b, 10 March 1714 (72:296; 131).

HICKS, JAMES (3), s. of William (1), d. by 4 April 1732, having
m. Margaret, wid. of (---) Standifer; admin. bond an his est, wus
posted on ahove data by William Standifoer, admin. (tho wid. Marge-
ret having ren. the right to admin. in fuvor of her s., William
Stapdifer), with Samuel Daeson and Thomas Johnson; est. was admin.
by William Stundiford (slec), on 16 Aug. 1734 (3:176; 13:232).

HICKS, NEHEMIAH {4), s. of William (1), d.1769; m. on 12 June
1725 Philizunna Hitchcock, dau, of William; in 1750 he owned 100
#. Timber Hall and 100 a. Haile's Forest; d. leaving a will, 7
Sept., 1769 - 2 Oect. 1769, named w. Phillizanna and ch.: Abraham,
Jacob, Mary, William, Y¥samc, Rebecca, Nehemiah, Philizappa, John,
Margaret, and Sarah, as well as two servants John Mayes and Thos.
Lacey; had iss.: MARY, L. 13 Dec. 1726 or 1727; WILLIAM, b, 14
Jan. or Juiae 1728, ISAAC, b. 3 or 5 Jan. 1729/30; PHILIZANNA, b.
23 May 1737, m. John Cross on 28 Jan. 1753; REBECCA, b. 4 April
1731, m. Stephen Price on 20 April 1749; ELIZABETH, b. 20 Nov.
1733; NEHEMIAH, b, 30 Sept, 1735, m. by 17 Oct., 1774 Elizabeth,
dau. of Charles Robinson,; JOHN, b. 8 April 1740; JACCB, b, 25
June 1742; MARGARET, b, 22 July 1743; SARAH, b. & Jan. 1744;
and ABRAHAM (112:115; 131; 153;41).

HICKS, HENRY (5), s, of Willism (1), 1in 1750 owned 100 a. of
Hicks' Adventure, and 82 a. Bond's Forest; d. leavipng a will, 25
dug. 1751 - 20 Sept. 1751, naming William Roberson, Laban Hogg,
&, James, w. Mary, and mentionlng "other children;" admin., bond
was posted 12 Oct, 1751 by Mary Hicks and Laban Ogg, with Green-
bury Dorsey; had issue, among others: JAMES (13:270; 112:415;
153:45).

HICKS, JAMES (6), a. of Henry (5), in 1755 conv. 52 a. Rolls'
Adventure to Charles Baker; may be the James Hix who m. Mary
Motherby on 23 4dpril 1761 (82:637; 131).

HICKS, TSAACD, m, 24 Nov. 1748 Eliz. Miller (131).

KICKS, JOHN, in Sept. 1715 took the oath when lannah Gllbert
ad,1in. the eat., of Thomas Gllbert (1;209),

HICKS, REBECCA, m. John Armstrong on 26 Aug. 1714 (131).
HICKS, WILLIAM, m. Tabitha Stansbury on 24 Dec. 1747 (131).
MICKS, WILLIAM, m. Flora Cole ob 12 Jan. 1748 (131).

HICKSON, JOSTEPI, m, June Wilson by whom he was the fulher of:
HESTER, b, Aug., 1727; HANNANU, b. 2 Sept. 1729 (128:83).

HIGGINBOTHOM, ANN, m., John Hopkins on 27 Dec. 1713 (131).

HIGGINS, JOHN, m. Sarah {(---) and had iss.: ANNE, b. 2 Oct.
1725 (131).

)}-r b
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o
WIGGINSON, JOHN (1), m. dnne {---), by 18 Aug. 1723, and 4d, 5
by 18 Oct. 1736; admin. bond was posted 22 Nov, 1738 by admnx.
Ann Higginson, admnx., with Samuel Hughes and Nicholas Baucum;
est. was admin. by Ann, now w. of Charles Bolten, on 11 Oct .
1738, 8 Dec. 1740, and 1 July 1741; had iss,: SUSANNAN, b. 18
Aug. 1723, m. Thomas Brown on 19 June 1739; JOHN, b. 19 Feb. 1730,
SAMUEL, b, 23 Feb. 1733 (4:26, 119, 128; 13:237; 32:151; 128:106;
129:308; 131:72/r).

HIGGINSON, SAMUEL (2), s. of John (1), was b. 23 Feb. 1733;
w. Dorcas Barker on 29 Jan. 1760; in March 1758 Joshua Bond sold
Samuel Higginson, brass founder, 167 =&, Bond's Forest (B3:340;
131).

HIGHLAND, JONIN, of Balto. Co., m. Mary Dorrington, wid., by
Dec, 16G5 (388).

HIKE, ANDREW, d. by 14 Sept. 1652 when his est., was inv. by
Thomas Greenfleld and Henry Haslewocod ard val., at E 1.1.0 plus
1015 lbs. tobacco; prob. the Andrew Highca (sic) who was a taxa-
ble in Spesutia Hund. 1n 1692 (48:285; 138},

THE JOHN HILL FAMILY

HILL,JOHN (1), was in Baltoc. Co. by c.1678 when he purch. 600
a, Warrington from the trustees of Nathaniel Stiles; d. leaving
a will, 17 March 1691 - 6 May 1692, in which he named s, John,
dau. Rebecca Osborne, s. William; est, was inv. on 22 April 1685
by Richard Adams and Michael Gund{?)}, and val. at L 1222.15.0;
est. was admin. 2 Sept. 1696 by exec. Willlam Hill; had iss.:
WILLIAM; REBECCA, m. (———) Osborne by 17 March 1691; JOHN (48:37;
T70:374; 121:97; 206-16:153).

HILL, WILLIAM (2), s, of John (1), on 10 March 1691/2 made all
his prop. over to his friend Mary Love on condition that sha come
to the house where his dec. f. John lived, to be a housekeeper;

d. leaving a will, 24 Sept. 1703 - 12 Jan. 1703/4, naming w. Mary,
lands Warringtom and The Point, bro. John Hill, orph. William
Cockerham, and ch, John and Frances; admin. bond was posted 24
July 1704 by Benjamin Lego with Frances Dallahide and Edward Smith;
est. was inv. on 14 Dec. 1704 by Thomas Preston, Sr., and Samuel
Standiford and val, at B 61.8.1; est. was admin, by extx. Mary,

now w. of Benj)amin Lego, on 25 Bept. 1707, left iss.: JOHN ;
FRANCES; WILLTAM (2:189; 13:208, 50:351,; 59:383; 1232:34).

NILL, JOHN (3), s, of John (1), d. by 14 Feb. 1726, having m.
Mertha {---), who on 31 May 1685 Joined him in =ale of 50 a. of
Long Looked For {being part of a larger tract called Warrington),
to James Cowdrey; had at least one ch.: JOHN (59:484; 70:374),

HILL, WILLIAM (4), . of William (2), m. Martha Green, dau.
of Matthew Green, on Sept. 1727; on 8 March 1732 William and .
Martha, who was the granddauw. of Jane Boone, sold parts of Levy's
Tribe, Green's Chance, and Cholece Trippas to Thomas Cole;
leaving a will, March 1%65 - 18 May 1785, naming W. Martha, the
tracts Warrington and 58 a. Davies' Chance, and these ch.: Willlam,
Richard, James, Moses, Thomas, Aaron, Sarah, and Martha, wid., of
Aaron Tunis; William and Martha left iss.: JOHN, b. B Sept. 1727,
d, Sept. 1728; MARY, b. 13 Aug. 1728; RICHARD, b. 22 May 1732;
MARY, b, 3 Oct. 1729; ANNE, b. 18 Qct. 1734; WILLIAM, b. 3 Jan.
1736; THOMAS, b. 10 April 1743; MOSES, b. 4 Dec. 1748; AARON, b.
28 Nov, 1751; JONN, b. 25 Aprlil 1756; prob. MARTHA, m. John Tunis
on 21 Auwg. 1755 (73:326; 112:24; 131).
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THE SAMUEL HILL FAMILY

RILL, SAMUEL (5), no known rel. to above, was in Balta, Co. by
3 July 1672 when he surv. 150 a., Samuel's Hills; said to have d.
:i;hggg heirs, but prob. had at least one son: WILLIAM (71:211;

HILL, WILLIAM (6), s. of Samuel (5), moved to Cecil Co., where
g?l?' by 10 March 1730, leaving at least one dau.: RACHEL (71:

HILL, RACHEL (7), dau. of William (6), m. by 10 March 1730 Lau-
rence Fouracres, whom she Joined in a deed on that date, selling
150 a. Samuel's Hills to Charles Baker (71:211).

HILL, ALEXANDER, was in Balto. Co. by 1743 when he purch. 87
a, Arable Petren from Francis and Mary Jonkins; in 1750 he ownad
303 a. Arabia Paetren; m. Mary Redman on 15 July 1731, and had
iss.: WILLIAM, L. 20 Marel 1734; ANN, b, 15 Oci. 1738; and MARY,
b, 18 Feb, 1740 (77:343; 128:62, 8B, 109; 128:327; 153:52).

HILL, ELINOR, was ind. for bast, in Mareh 1739/40, and tried
in June 1740, agaln in Aug. 1740; in June 1743 she admitted she
had borne a ch. out of wedlock; had iss.: JAMES, twin, b. 1 May
1743; SARAH, twio, b. 1 May 1743 (32:140, 247, 299, 34:199; 131).

26 ?ILL, FLIZABETH, m. Thomas Galhampton on 10 Nov. 1720 (129:
4).

HILL, ELIZABETH, had at least two ch.: THOMAS, b. 1 Sept. 1754;
CASSANDRA, L. May 1760 {131).

(13?§LL, FRANCES, m. Christopher Davis or Divers on 10 Dec. 1728

i
HILL, JAMES, s, of Elinor King, was bound out as an & ti
in Mareh 1744/5 (35:471), ’ bprentice

HILL, JOHN, d, in Balto. Co. leaving s will, 21 June 1755 -
19 Sept. 1768, naming his friend Hugh Wniteford, w. Jeanet, and
ch., John, Joseph, and Mary; prob. the John Hill who was made
levy free in Nov., 1745; had iss.: JOHN; JOSEPH; MARY, ordered to
marry Hugh Calley imn her father's will (35:743; 112:92),

HILL, JOSEPH, in 1750 owned 1000 a. Hill's Forest (153:100),

HILL, NATHANIEL, m, by 14 Feb, 1761 Mary, admnx. of John Grego-
ry {(4:360).

HILL, RICHARD, surv. 1000 a. Fill's Forest on 4 Sept. 1683;
a8 Capt. Richard Iill came to possess 104 a. orig. luld out for
Michael Cusack; former tract later owned by Joseph Hill; latter
tract later owned by Richard Hill's heirs (211:43, 76),

HILL, ROGER, was in Balto. Co. by 18 March 1675/6 when admin,
bond was posted on his est. by Richard Sims, admin., with Rich-
ard Windley; his will, signed 22 Dec. 1675, named Arthur Taylor,
Robert Gates, and William Simes (13:197; 164:Box 1, folder 8),

HiLL, SARAN, in 1750 owned 550 a. Sparrvow's Nesi (153:100),

HILL, SARAH, dau. pf Eleanor Kiang, was bouﬁd out in Mnrcﬂ
1744/5 (35:471). .

Hivl

?
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HILL, WILLIAM, d. lesaving a will, 17 March 1881/2 - 27 Nov.
1682, making James Phillips his exec. and sole legatee; the will
was wit. by John Wolstom, Robert Ball, Lewls Barton, and Roger
Symons (110:60).

THE HILLEN FAMILY was discussed by Emily Emerson Lantz, in
vHaryland Heraldry: the Lipneage of the Hillens, Baltimore Sun,
8 August and 13 August 190§,

HILLEN, JOHN (1), progenitor, was in Md. by 1879 when he m.
Johanna Hooker, b, 15 d, 1 mo., 1660/1 at West River, dau, of
Thomas and Johanna Hooker; Hillen d., leaving a will, 5 July
1682 ~ 8 Feb. 1682/3, naming =. Johannes {(not yet 18; to have 300
a. Heydown in Cecll Co.}, dau. Deborah (to have pers. prop. at
age 16), father-in-law Thomes Hooker, Benjamin and Damaris Hooker,
and Thomas Hooker, Jr.; w. Johannu was to be extx.; had ies.:
JOHANNES, or JOIN, b. 1 d, 11 me., 1679780, DEBORAHM, b. 28 d, 12
mo,, 168172 (120:121; Lantz; Reg. of West River Monthly Meeting,
Soc. of Friends in 219-6).

HILLEN, JOHN (2), s. of John (1) and Jchanng, was b, 1 d, 11
mo., 1879780 in A. A. Co.,; d. 2 April 1727 in Balto. Co,; m.
Mary, wid. of Thomas James, by 25 Bept. 1707; d. leaving a will,
19 March 1726 - 22 April 1727, naming s. Solomon as exec., and
leaving him hils entire est.; alsoc named w. Mary; if Solomsn d.
wlthout helrs, the lapd was to be divided among the testator's
godson Daniel Sheredine (to have Shobmaker Hall), goddau. Eliza-
beth Harrett (to have 51 a. Addition to Shoemaker's Hall), bro.-
in-law Thomas Hines (to have dwell. plantation after death of
testator's w. Mary), and three sons-in-law Walter, William, and
Watkins James; admin. bond was posted 5 Aug. 1727 by Solomon
Hillen, with Oliver Harriott and Walter James; est. was admin.
by Solomon Hillen on May 1728; had iss,: SOLOMON, b.c.1708 (2:
28%3; 13:220; 125:27; 141:5; Lantz; 219-86).

HILLEN, SOLOMON'{3), s. of John (2) and Mary, was b. c.1708,
and 4, by 1748; m, Ellzabeth Raven, dau. of Luke and Esther Rav-
en, on 7 Oct. 1729; his wid. m. Thomas Wheeler on 21 Dec. 1748;
in 1750 the heirs of Solomon Hillen owned 200 a. Hogyard, 119%
R. Hillen's Refuse, 150 a. Shoemaker's Hall, 300 a. Paradise,
and Disappointment; est. of Solomon Hillen was admin. by Thomas
and Ellza Wheeler; dec, left iss.: MARY, b. 2 Aug. 1730; ELIZA-
BETH, b, 6 Nov. 17¥32; JOHN, b. 14 July 1734, d. 11 Oect. 1736;
S0LOMON, b, 22 Oct, 1737; NATHANIEL, b. 12 March 1738/40; JOHANNA,
b, 2 Oct. 1742, m. (—--) Wells; ELIZABETH, b. c.1744, m., James
MeComes on 15 Hov, 1761 (5:260;, 133:19, 32, 43, 66, 71, 149,
162, 196; 153:34), "

HILLIARD, NIENRY (1), bro. of Danlel (2), on 22 Feb. 1717 purch.
463 a., Timber Neck from William Bladen; on 11 Oct. 17192 Henry and
w. Elizaboth conv, that tgact to Daniel Hitilard; d. leaving a
will, 12 Feb, 1718/9 -~ 17 May 1720, naming w. Elizabeth and the
children named below; wid, Elizabeth claimed her thirds of Timber
Neck, at that time held by testator's bro, Daniel, in exch, for
his share of Hopkins' Chance; wid. Elizabeth m. 2and John Fuller
who 4, by 22 April 1734; Henry and Elizabeth had iss.: DANIEL;
JACOB; HENRY; CALEB; ANN; RUTH; RACHEL; and ZIPPORAH (63:420;
68:12; 121:9; 1256.:88).

HILLIARD, DANIEL (2), bro. of Henry (1), m. Flizabeth Worrell
1o 1703 in St. Margaret's Parish, Ay A, Co.g d. by 4 Nov. 1726
in Balto. Co. when wid. Elizabeth posted admin, bond with Joseph
Conaway and John Conaway; Eliz. Silliarﬂ admin. the est. on 13
Novy. 1727 (3:94; 13:220; 210-4:93),
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HILLIARD, CALEB, in 1733 was named as son-in-law in the will
of Edward Fuller of A. A. Co. (126:83),

HILLIARD, MARY, serv. to Jchn Townsen, was ind. for bast. in
March 1729/30 (29:96).

HILLIARD, SARAH, servant to Thowas Warren, was ind. for bast.
in June 1733 (30:15),

HILLIARD, THOMAS, m. Susanns West on 7 Feb, 1737; they had:
SUSANNA, b. 14 Oct, 1740 (128:99, 112).

HILLING. See HILLEN.

HILTON, JOHN, m. Sarah {---) by whom he had at least three
ch,: SARAN, b, 25 March 1740; MARY, b. 13 March 1741; and ELIZA-
BETH, U, 9 Aug, 1743 {131:101/r, 104/r),

WILTON, MARY, was ind. for bast. (13:246).
HINCHMAN, NATHANIEL. See HENCHMAN, NATIUANIEL,

HINCKLEY, FRANCIS, by 1737 was in Back R, Upper HBund.; on 9
May 1738 conv, 60 a. Litchfield City to William Worthington (75:
65; 149:21).

HINDON. See HENDON.

HINDS, THOMAS, English, runaway convict serv. from Deer Creek,
was advertised for in Now. 1754 (385:317).

HINES, FRANCIS, b, ¢.1705, m. by 2 Oct. 1739 Frances, b. c.
1711, dau. of John Roberts, and had 1ss,: SAMUEL, b, 15 Hov,
1740; ELIZABETH, b. 5 Aug. 1742 (75:285, 77:27, 556; 131).

HINES, HUGH, servant of Patrick Coyle (g.v.).

HINEB, PETER, In Jan. 1746 eloped with the w, of Worten Rut-
1lis of Balto, Co. (Annap., Md. Gaz., 21 Jan. 1746).

HINES, THOMAS, of Balto. Co,, d. by 23 Dec. 1755; m. Elizabeth
who d, by 5 Jan. 1756; in 1726 he was named as a bro,-in-law in
the will of John Hillen; pureh. 257 a. Come By Chance from John
and Presiota Boripng in May 1732; purch. 100 a. Bachelor's Rldge
from Robert and Flizabeth Harryman in Dec, 1742; in 1750 owned
B a. Hines' Industry, 261 a. Hines' Purchase, 50 a, part Hogyard,
18 a, Hinea' Desire, and 100 a., Bachelor's Ridge; d. leaving u -
will, 28 Nov. 1785 - 23 Dec. 1735, named w. Ellzabeth, Mory w.
of William Sinkler, Robert Maxwell, Thomus Franklin, Nicholas
Rogars, Staley Durham, und Thomas Franklin, Jr.; wadmin, bond was
posted 23 Jun. 1754 by Thomus Franklin and Nicholus Rogers, with
¥Wiltiam Rogers; Elizabeth Hines d. leawlng w will, 4 Jan. 1756 -
5 Jan. 1756, naming sis, Ann, wid. of Peter Mills of Som. Co.,
nlece Mary w, of Moses Galloway, and cousins James and Nathan
Nicholson; admin. bond was posted 27 Jan, 1756 by Nathan Nichol-
son with Walter Hall and John Hall; iss. of Thomas: THOMAS, b.
c.1748, age 9 on 1 June 1757, in Aug. 1757 was bound to Thomas
Potts (13:263, 266; 44; 46:58; 73:236; 77:195; 111:103; 125:27;
153:16; 210-30:55).

HINKES, THOMAS, m. Sarah Hewelt after the banns woere pub. in
July 1746 (131).

RINTON, MARY, m., Silvestine Jones in Hov. 1719, after the
death of her dau,.: MARGARET HINTON (131).
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HINTON, SAMUEL, was in Balto. Co. by 4 Nov. 1710 when he purch,
260 a. Bachelor's Delight from Samuel Arden; d. leaving =& will,
4 April 1720 - 15 Dec. 1720, leaving above tract to w. Elizabeth
for 1ife, naming 5. Thomas, and dau. Sarah Hintonm Olive, son-in-
law James Bagford, Constant Sampson, poss, w. of John Sampson,
and Richard Sampson of Richard; est. was inv. on 27 March 1721
by John Eager and John Eaglestone and val, at E 67.15.2%; wid.
Elizabeth m. as (3rd?) busb. Thomas Stone; Samuel and Elizabeth
nad 1ss,; THOMAS: SARAH, m. {—--) Olive or Y114f (51:83; 67:122;
110:159). '

HISER, JOHN, m. Mary (——-) and had iss.: SAMUEL, b. 12 Bept.
1742; JOHN, b. 4 Feb. 1744/5; SARAH, b, 3 Sept. 1758 (131; 133)

HISSEY/NESS3Y, CHARLES, was b. ¢.1702, and gave his age as 52
in Fob, 17541; m. Jane {(---); prob. the Charles Hizzey (sic) listed
in 1750 an owning 18 n, Youngs Chance;, haud iss.: ELIZABETH, b, 10
June 1731; SARAH, b, 13 Oct, 1734; CHARLES, b. €6 Jan. 1738; HENRY,
b, 24 April 1739; KETURAH, b. 11 Qet. 1742; MARY, b. 4 June 1745
(133:82; 153:65; 224:243).

NISSEY, ELIZABETH, in Nov. 1754 and agaln in Nov. 1758 was
tried for bast. {(39:451; 46:162).

HITCHCOCK, WILLYAM (1), progenitor, was in Balto. Co. by 1703;
d. by 31 Jan., 1738; m. 1lst Mary {(---}; m. 2nd, on 7 Sept. 1718,
Aunne Jones, b. ¢.1700, dau. of Richard and Anne (Gassaway) Jones;
after Hitchcock's death Ann m. as her 2nd husb. Peter Carroll;
William d. leaving a will, 12 Dec. 1729 ~ 31 Jan. 1738, naming
his ¢h., William, John, Phillis, Mary, Ashael, Eligabeth, Ann,
Emilia, and Jemima, and tracts Bednal Green, Timber Hall, and
Richardson's Reserve; admin. bond was posted 8 March 1738 by Amnn
Hitchcock with Joseph Norrls and William Hitchcock; est. was ad-
min. by Ann, w. of Peter Carroll on B Qct., 1739 and 16 Cet. 1741;
dec. left iss. (by lst w.): PHILIZANNA, b. ¢.1708, m. Nehemiah
Hicks en 12 June 1725; WILLIAM, b. c¢.1710; JOHN, b, 30 Aug. 1712;
MARY, b, ©.1714; (by 2nd w.): ASHAEL, b. 26 April 1719; ELIZA-
BETH, k. ¢.1721, m. Samuel Talbee on 1 Dec. 1738; ANN, b, ¢.1722,
d. ¢.1792, m. John Barton on 23 May 17331mgﬁlklﬂ+_9;~2;llﬁi+—mw
1 Peter Whitsker op 12 Feb, 1744, and 2md, John Fisher, on 18
Feb. . T, X726, m, Peircey Potest on 12 Oct., 31743

(4:19, 71. T3:230; 127:14; TIIT—FI%)

HITCHCOCK, WILLIAM {2}, 5. of William (1) and Mary, was b, c.
1710, and d, ¢,1772; m. Susanna Slade on B Nov, 1729; in 1750 he
owned 100 a. Bedaal Green; d. by 14 Sept. 1773 when his est. was
admin., stating he left & wid, and seven ch.; had iss,.: ISAAC,
b, 8 Nov. 1731, WILLIAM, b, Dec. 1733, d. 1733; WILLIAM, b. 26
July 1735; JOSIAH, b, ¢,1738, m. Susanna Garland, on 10 July
1755; JOIN, b, 15 Oct. 1746; and two children whoso pames are
net known {6:302; 131; 153:36),

HITCHCOCK, ASAEL (3), s. of William (1) and Anne, was b. 26
April 1719; d. ¢.1791/2 in fiarford Co.; m. Sarah Norris on 8 Oct.
1741 or 1742; she was b. 22 April 1719, and d. by 27 June 1814;
Asael rendered patriotic service in the Rev, War; left iss.:
ANN, b. 11 Dec, 1741 or 1742, m, Jacob Hicks on 2 March 1767;
ASAEL, b, c¢.1743, m, Sarah (---); WILLIAM, b. 30 Oct, 1744, m.
Cordelia {---); MARY, b. 27 Dec. 1748, m, Isaac Truglock; JOHNW,
m. Esther (---); ISAAC, m. Susanna (-~-~}; and JOSIAS (131; 244-
AJ#2:314; 244-5R#1:330,; 353; Harford Co. Equity Case # 1050).

HITCHCOCK, GEORGE, no known rel. to sbove, m. by 28 July 1713
Mary, wid. of Teague Tracey; 1n Feb. 1736 conv. 100 a. Tracey's

dol67! Adhe L. 1R
/g}égoﬁﬁﬂmﬂﬂ“ath v.ge 127
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g::k (zhich he purch. in Nov. 1724 from James Tracey), to dau
: Nsos §+ %. of John Tye; d. leaving a will, 23, 8 mof 1747 -

" ov& 47, naming s. and dau. John and Presiota Tye énd rand
gl., eorge, Ellinor, and Susanna Tye; admin. bopd was poa%ed B
u ?o:. 1747 by John Tye {Mary Hitchecock having ren.
S ohn Tye)}, with Heary Sater, Joha Cooke, John Metealfe d

amos Sage; left iss,: PRETIOSA, m. John Tye om 11 D 735
(1:4, 37; 13:249; 61:35s; 110:400; 153:1543. se. 1735

HITCHCOCK, ISAAC .
14 Srg tock (131)-, m. Elizabeth (--~} and had iss, ;. ISAAC, b,

HITES(?}, JOHN, servant, with 5 years to serve

the 1717 inv. of Katherine Knowles (52:3173. ves listed tn

HIX. See IICKS.

HOAND, JOSEPN, was in Balto. C
L0, « Co. by July 1713 wl
éggiﬁ. Boging's Passage from James Boring und w. J;:g zﬁapgﬁﬁﬁ'
ori gEan w. Mary; d. by 14 Jan. 1718 when admin, bond was po
f ¥ dgund Bexter with Joseph and Thomas Gostwiék' est wag e
nv, on 28 Jan. 1718 by Benjamin Bowen and John Bowén an& val,

at E 30.16.8, and signed b
tor 48:292;.67;233}F ¥ John Boring and Thomas Sheredine (13:

HOARD, JOSHUA, was i
side Patapsco Hund. ?133)?u1t0' Co- bY 1692 a5 a tuxablo fn n.

HOBBS, JOHN, m. Susanna 4 }
. m. ---}, and in March 1725 ad
xiu}d ?ot be responsible for debts of W. Busanna whoah:Er;. o
m, had iss.: JONAS, b. Dec. 1724 (70:225; 131) eserted
; .

HOCKINGS. See HAWKINS.
HODGE, THOMAS, in Nov. 1892 Was

part Harris' Trust to Peter Bond: i
sufta Hund. (64:360; 139). -

in Balto. Co. when he conv,
1694 was a taxable in Spe-

HODGESON, JOMN, of Balto. Co, i
. Co., imm. by 1668 t
¥. Elizabeth, and in 1671 his ch.; JOB; gouu; &narﬁggﬂﬁft%gga?is

HODGKE
oay. N, JOSEPH, m. Catherine Carroll on 17 Qct. 1738 (128:

ungDGfggS, MICHAEL, was ia Balto, Co. by 9 Dec. 1742 when he

?753 éwned §60H:wk;22;iChance ;rgmkgohn and Hebecea Hawkins: ip
. . %, or Nodskins' Chance; m. § -

and had iss.: WILLIAM, b. 30 Dec. 1734 (77.:399; 133:2;?h1é3:635

HOFF, or HUFF, MICHAE
(185087}, AEL, in 1750 owned 90 a. Mckory Bottom

HOGAR, DOMINICK, runawa Irish ¢
Ironworks, was advert. foryin July ?$Z;c§3§:§v. from Patapsco

HOGAN, JACOB

m. A ———
1746 151" . on { ), and had iss.: JNO., b. 28 Aug.

HOGG, (---~), dau. ¥
hutt (35:58). af Mury, Lo Nov, 1721 was bound Lo Richard

HOGG, AMBROSE, in 1692 was g taxuble in n.

Hund. (138). side of Patapsco

HOGG, CATHERINE, m. John Field on 23 Dec, 1729 (189:252)

- - A
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HOGG, MARY, im Jupe 1710 named Daniel Kelly as the father of
her child (21:135).

HOGG, MARY, in March 1730/1 was ind. for bast., and tried in
June 1731 (29;86, 167).

HOLBROOK, AMOS, m. Hannah (---), and had iss.: JANE, b. 14
Dec. 1747; SARAH, b, 13 May 1749; JOHN, b. 1 April 1756; EDWARD,
b. 4 Aug. 1757; JANE, b. 2 May 1781 (183:03, 98, 108).

HOLBROOK, ROGER, m, Mary (---), and had iss.: JOHN, b, 11
July 1745; ROGER, b, 10 July 1748 (133:86, 87),

HOLDMAN. See HOLMAN.
HOLESTOCK, See WHOLESTOCK.

DOLLAND, WILLIAM {1}, was in Md. by 1692 and d. by 25 Oct.
1732; m, Y=t Margnrot, daw., of Francis llolland of York Co., Va.,
and of A, A, Co.; m. 2pd Elixzabeth Woolford Makey Ennulls; was
capt. of foot, 1693-1696; delegate to the Assembly, 1701; Member
of the Council, 1701-1732, and President of the Council, 1721 and
1724-1727; d. leaving a will, 17 Aug. 1724 - 25 Oct. 1732, naming
w. Elizabeth, sons Franeis, ¥William, end Thomas, grandchildren
Francls Utle and Mary Holland, William Thomas, sis. Mary Haskins,
neph. Thomas Haskins and kinsman Thomas Haskins; had iss.: FRAN-
CI1S, b. 25 Sept, 1691; WILLIAM, Jr., b, 2 June 1695; MARGARET,

b. 25 Oct. 1697, d. 15 Aug. 1701; THOMAS, b. 14 Oct. 1700; FRAN-
CES, b. 7 Feb. 1703, 4. ¢.1723, having m, Philip Thomas; MARGA-
RET, b. 21 March 1705, d, 1708; MARY, L. 10 HNov. 1708, 4. 1709;
JOHN, b. & Nov. 1710, SUSANNA, b. 12 Qct, 1712 (219-4,; 313:177,
179, 180; chart of Holliand Family by Christopher Johnston at the
Md., Hist. Soc.).

HOLLAND, FRANCIS (2), s. of William (1), was b. 25 Sept. 1691;
d, 7 April 1738; m. ¢. 1712, Susanna, b. 24 Sept. 1685, 4. by 15
March 1744, dau. of George Utle of Balto. Co.; Justice of the
Pgace in A. A. Co., 1714-1716, and in Balto, Co., 1718-172); High
Speriff, 1721-1725; admin. bond was posted 17 May 1739 by Joshua
George with William Rumsey and John Baldwin; est, was inv. 23
Oct. 1739 by John Clark and Jacob Gilles, and val. at E 712.16.32
(7}, and slgned by kinsfolk Susanna Holland and Peregrine Frisby,
est. was admin. by Joshua George on 30 Aug. 1740 and 24 July 1742;
admin. bond for est. of Susanna Holland was posted 15 March 1744
by Francis lolland, with John Matthews and James Phillips; a 2nd
udmin, bond was posted 4 April 1747 by Cordelia Jelland with
Jamés Phillips and Talbot Rlstepu; est. of Susanna Holland waa
simin. 3 Nov. 1745 by Francis Holland aand an 22 Feb. 1748 by Cor-
delia Helland; Fraucis and Susanna lolland had iss,: UTIE, d. 14
Nov. 1734; FRANCIS, b. 12 Aug. 171%9; MARY, b. 18 June 1721, m.
Capt. Persgrine Frisby; HENRIETTA, RUSANNA; FRANCES UTIE, b, 1735,
d. 1740 (3:283; 4:67, 206; 5:29; 13:234, 25G, 25%; 49:143; 128;
37, 46, 90, 952, 115; 313:182-183; chart of Holland Family by
Johnston}.

NIOLLAND, WILLIAM (3), s. of William (1) and Margaret, was b, 2
Jupe 1605; d. 1755 in Calvert Co,; m, Anne (---) and had iss.:
WILHELMINA,; MARY; MARGARET, m. Skipwith Coale; SARAH, m. (---)
Yaung (313; Holland chart by Johnstom}.

HOLLANDE, THOMAS (4), s, of William (1), wus b, 14 Oet. 1700,
d, 1742; m., Sarah, dau. of Thomas and Frances (Wells) Frisby,;
Surali m. &8 her 2Znd husb. Robert Freeland; in 1750 the heirs of
Thomas Holland owned two~thirds of Miner's Adventure; Thomas
and Sarah had 1ss.: FRANCES, m. {---) Reynolds; SARAH, ARILANA;

s




